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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31°" MARCH 2020

Amount in Rupees

SCHEDULE| 34« Mgfc?lf 2020 31° Mgfcﬁf 2019
SOURCES OF FUNDS
CAPITAL FUND 1 3,627,531,575.37 3,453,201,245.20
CORPUS FUND 1A 438,359,478.00 445,159,045.00
DESIGNATED/EARMARKED/ 2 1,461,953,098.49 1,136,130,718.67
ENDOWMENT FUNDS
CURRENT LIABILITIES AND 3 80,534,696.46 69,775,316.00
PROVISIONS
TOTAL 5,608,378,848.32 5,104,266,324.87
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
FIXED ASSETS 4
TANGIBLE ASSETS 2,955,073,888.67 | 2,629,227,914.00
INTANGIBLE ASSETS 12,271,055.09
CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS 189,300,926.00 123,464,769.00
INVESTMENTS 5
LONG TERM 1,766,832,959.00 1,450,602,747.00
INVESTMENTS - OTHERS 6 — -
CURRENT ASSETS 7 628,683,969.86 833,814,609.87
LOANS, ADVANCES AND DEPOSITS 8 56,216,049.70 67,156,285.00
TOTAL 5,608,378,848.32 5,104,266,324.87
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
& NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Prepared by Jaspal Singh
Ajay Gupta (CA) (Sr.AO/DDO)
Place : New Delhi Dr. Samsher

Dated : 11" August, 2020 (Registrar)

Nand Kishore
D.R (F&A)

Prof. Yogesh Singh
(Hon'ble VC)




DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD

DELHI-110042

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31°" MARCH 2020

Amount in Rupees

SCHEDULE| 3¢« Mgfc?\t, 2020 31° Mﬁfcﬁt, 2019
INCOMES
ACADEMIC RECEIPTS 9 1,090,063,422.17 924,398,387.12
GRANT IN AID 10 260,000,000.00 260,000,000.00
INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS 11 38,199,926.00 39,804,050.00
INTEREST EARNED 12 - -
OTHER INCOMES 13 64,508,881.72 140,827,547.24
PRIOR PERIOD INCOME 14 62,216,162.00 -
TOTAL (A) 1,514,988,391.89 1,365,029,984.36
EXPENDITURE
STAFF PAYMENTS & BENEFITS 15 1,019,317,971.00 673,770,483.00
(ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES)
ACADEMIC EXPENSES 16 81,947,372.00 55,165,619.00
ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL
EXPENSES 17 286,544,369.95 267,061,802.35
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 18 156,395.00 575,572.00
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 19 43,845,193.00 156,778,121.00
FINANCE COSTS 20 178,205.08 131,796.27
DEPRECIATION 4 158,862,022.00 141,442,607.00
OTHER EXPENSES 21 - -
PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSES 22 - -

TOTAL (B)

1,590,851,528.03

1,294,926,000.62

BALANCE BEING EXCESS OF INCOME
OVER EXPENDITURE

TRANSFER TO/FROM DESIGNATED
FUND

(75,863,136.14)

70,103,983.74




DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31°" MARCH 2020

As at
SCHEDULE[ 34 March, 2020

As at
31° March, 2019

BUILDING FUND -
OTHERS (SPECIFY) -

BALANCE BEING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (75,863,136.14)
CARRIED TO CAPITAL FUND

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
& NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

70,103,983.74

Prepared by Jaspal Singh
Ajay Gupta (CA) (Sr.AO/DDO)
Place : New Delhi Dr. Samsher

Dated : 11" August, 2020 (Registrar)

Nand Kishore
D.R (F&A)

Prof. Yogesh Singh
(Hon'ble VC)
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 1 (CAPITAL FUND)

Amount in Rupees

Particulars

As at
31° March, 2020

As at
31* March, 2019

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add : Grants from UGC, Govt of India and State Gowvt.
to the extent

utilized for capital expenditure
Add : Adjustments made in Various Earmarked Funds
Add : Fixed deposit Not recorded earlier now recorded

Less : Additional Depreciation charged due to
incorporation of audit paras

Add : Purchased out of Facilities & Service Charges
Add : Purchased out of Corpus Fund

Add : Assets added as per Audit Para

Less : TDS OF TEQUIP written off

Add : Surplus Being Excess of Income Over
Expenditure

Closing Balance at the End of the Year

Less : Deficit Being Excess of Expenditure
Over Income

Closing Balance at the End of the Year

3,453,201,245.20

7,500,000.00
(169,142,109.69)

(149,763,018.00)

248,806,702.00
37,949,692.00
274,852,131.00

(9,931.00)

3,703,394,711.51

(75,863,136.14)

3,627,531,575.37

3,347,381,600.54

30,000,000.00
(4,284,338.08)

9,999,999.00

70,103,983.74

3,453,201,245.20

3,453,201,245.20

SCHEDULE - 1A (CORPUS FUND)

Amount in Rupees

Particulars 31" Mgfczt, 2020 31" Mﬁfcff, 2019

Balance at the beginning of the year 445,159,045.00 416,089,799.00
Add : Corpus Fund Donation 101,000.00 -
Add : Interest on Corpus Fund 24,297,731.00 18,305,909.00

Add : Interest Accrued on Corpus Fund

6,751,394.00

10,763,337.00




DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

Particulars

As at
31° March, 2020

As at
31 March, 2019

Less : Capital Expenditure Done Out of Corpus Fund
Closing Balance at the End of the Year

Corpus Fund Balance is Represented By :

Fixed Deposits

Interest Accrued on FDR

TDS

Bank Balance

Expenditure Paid from Other Account

(37,949,692.00)
438,359,478.00

468,501,266.00
6,751,394.00
68,539.00
987,971.00
476,309,170.00
(37,949,692.00)

445,159,045.00

433,536,767
10,763,337
858,941
445,159,045.00

TOTAL

438,359,478.00

445,159,045.00
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 3 (CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS)

Amount in Rupees

Particulars

As at
31° March, 2020

As at
31* March, 2019

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES
1. Employees Welfare Fund
2. Deposits from Students
3. Sundry Creditors

a) For Goods and Services
b) For Others

4. Deposits-Others

5. Statutory Liabilities

a) Overdue

b) Others

6.0ther Current Liabilities

a) Salaries

b) Receipts Against Sponsored Projects -

¢) Receipts Against Sponsored Fellowships & -

Scholarships

d) Unutilized Grants
e) Grants In Advance
f) Other Funds

g) Other Liabilities

267,798.00
52,602,911.00

24,059,092.46

3,604,895.00

61,450,911.00

6,845,537.00

1,478,868.00

TOTAL (A)

80,534,696.46

69,775,316.00

B. PROVISIONS
1. For Taxation
2. Gratuity

3. Superannuation Pension

4. Accumulated leave Encasement

5. Trade Warranties/Claims
6.0thers

TOTAL (B)

TOTAL (A+B)

80,534,696.46

69,775,316.00
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 3C (UNUTILIZED GRANTS FROM UGC,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTYS)

Amount in Rupees

As at

Particulars 31* March, 2020

As at
31* March, 2019

A. Plan Grants : Government of Delhi
Balance Brought Forward -

Add : Receipts during the year 267,500,000.00 290,000,000.00
TOTAL (A) 267,500,000.00 290,000,000.00
Less : Refunds - -
Less : Utilized For Revenue Expenditure 260,000,000.00 260,000,000.00
Less : Utilized For Capital Expenditure 7,500,000.00 30,000,000.00
TOTAL (B) 267,500,000.00 290,000,000.00

Unutilized Carried Forward (a-b) -
B. Plan Grants : UGC

Balance Brought Forward - 2,237,336.00
Add : Receipts during the year — —
TOTAL (C) - 2,237,336.00
Less : Refunds

Less : Utilized For Revenue Expenditure - 2,237,336.00

Less : Utilized For Capital Expenditure -
Unutilized Carried Forward (c-d) -
C. Non Plan Grants : UGC
Balance Brought Forward -
Add : Receipts during the year -

TOTAL (E) _

Less : Refunds -
Less : Utilized For Revenue Expenditure -
Less : Utilized For Capital Expenditure -

TOTAL (F) _

Unutilized Carried Forward (e-f)

D. Grants from State Government
Balance Brought Forward -
Add : Receipts during the year -

TOTAL (G) -

Less : Refunds
Less : Utilized For Revenue Expenditure -
Less : Utilized For Capital Expenditure -

TOTAL (H) _

Unutilized Carried Forward (g-h) -

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D) -
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 5 INVESTMENTS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31* March, 2020

As at
31* March, 2019

In Central Government Securities
In State Government Securities
Other approved Securities
Shares

Investments

Term Deposits with Banks

Other (to be specified)

1,766,832,959.00

1,450,602,747.00

TOTAL

1,766,832,959.00

1,450,602,747.00

SCHEDULE -5 (A) : INVESTMENTS (FUND WISE )

Amount in Rupees

As at
31% March, 2020

As at
31% March, 2019

Consultancy Fund

Student Fund

AICTE Scholarship Fund

Corpus Fund

Development Fund

Examination Fund

Facilities and Service Charges Fund
Refundable Security Deposit

139,065,690.00
327,301,804.00

65,104,705.00
468,501,266.00
139,099,614.00
251,496,165.00
344,603,600.00

31,660,115.00

82,740,687.00
163,245,330.00
60,753,473.00
433,536,767.00
274,227,173.00
123,245,330.00
276,490,661.00
36,363,326.00

TOTAL

1,766,832,959.00

1,450,602,747.00

SCHEDULE - 6 INVESTMENTS - OTHERS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31* March, 2020

As at
31* March, 2019

In Central Government Securities
In State Government Securities
Other approved Securities
Shares

Debentures and Bonds

Term Deposit With Banks

TOTAL
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 7 (CURRENT ASSETS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31* March, 2020

As at
31* March, 2019

1. Stock :
a) Stores and Spares —

b) Loose Tools —

c) Publications —

d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and —
glass ware

e) Building Material —

f) Electrical Material -

g) Stationery —

h) Water supply material -

2. Sundry Debtors :
a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding 203,111.00
six months

b) Others

3. Cash and Bank Balances :
a) With Scheduled Banks :

- In Current Accounts (Annexure A) 461,469,204.06
- In Term deposit Accounts 22,271,246.00
- In Saving Accounts (Annexure A) 144,740,408.80

b) With non - Scheduled Banks : —
- In Term deposit Accounts -
- In Saving Accounts —

4. Post Office - Savings Account -

367,807,450.83
370,728,012.00
95,279,147.04

TOTAL 628,683,969.86

833,814,609.87

SCHEDULE - 8 (LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31° March, 2020

As at
31* March, 2019

1. Advances to employees : (Non - interest bearing)
a) Salary —
b) Festival —
c) Medical Advance -
d) Other (to be specified) -

2. Long Term Advances to employees :
(Interest bearing)

a) Vehicle Loan —
b) Home Loan —
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 8 (LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31° March, 2020

As at
31° March, 2019

c) Other (to be specified) —

3. Advances and other amount recoverable in cash
or in kind or for value to be received :

a) On Capital Account —
b) to Suppliers —
c) Others —

4. Prepaid Expenses
a) Insurance -
b) Others Expenses 10,668,412.70

5. Deposits
a) Telephone -
b) Lease Rent —
c) Electricity —
d) AICTE, if applicable —
e) Other (to be specified) —

6. Income Accrued :

a) On Investment from Earmarked / Endowment 25,249,756.00
Funds
b) On Investment - Others 8,094,446.00

¢) On Loans and Advances —
d) Other (includes income due unrealized) —

6. Other - Current assets receivable from UGC /

sponsored projects

a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects —

b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowships —
& Scholarships

c) Grant receivable —

d) Other receivables from UGC

7. Claims Receivable
a) Tax Deducted at Source 12,203,435.00

24,153,546.00

36,946,556.00

6,056,183.00

TOTAL 56,216,049.70

67,156,285.00
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 9 (ACADEMIC RECEIPTS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31° March, 2020

As at
31* March, 2019

A) FEES FROM STUDENTS
. Tuition fee 1,070,127,271.13
Admission fee -
Project/Thesis Fees —
Library Admission fee —
Laboratory fee -
Art & Craft fee —
Registration fee -
Syllabus fee —

ONoakwd=

914,403,360.12

572,700.00

TOTAL (A) 1,070,127,271.13

914,976,060.12

B) Examinations

Admission test fee -
Annual Examination fee 120,000.00
Mark sheet, certificate fee 30,500.00
Entrance examination fee —

hON=

26,000.00

TOTAL (B) 150,500.00

26,000.00

C) Other Fees

Identity card fee -
Fine / Miscellaneous fee 2,291,275.00
Facilities and Service Charges —
Transportation fee -
Hostel fee -

aokrowbd=

1,631,243.00

TOTAL (C) 2,291,275.00

1,631,243.00

D) Sale of Publications
1. Sale of Admission forms 17,494,376.04
2. Sale of syllabus and Question Paper, etc. —
3. Sale of prospectus including admission forms —

7,765,084.00

TOTAL (D) 17,494,376.04

7,765,084.00

E) Other Academic Receipts
1. Registration fee for workshops, programs —
2. Registration fee (Academic Staff Collage) —

TOTAL (E) _

GRAND TOTAL (A+B +C + D + E) 1,090,063,422.17

924,398,387.12
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 12 (INTEREST EARNED)

Amount in Rupees

As at

As at

31* March, 2020 31* March, 2019

1. On Saving Accounts wth scheduled banks —
2. On Loans -
a) Employees / Staff —
b) Others -
3. On Debtors and Other Receivables —

TOTAL -

SCHEDULE - 13 (OTHER INCOME)

- Items of Material amounts included In Miscallaneous Income should be separately disclosed.

Amount in Rupees

As at As at
31 March, 2020 31°* March, 2019

A. Income from Land & Buildings
1. Hostel Room Rent 7,334,748.90 75,000,000.00
2. Licence fee 10,080,202.68 3,492,789.00
3. Canteen Rent 130,932.20 470,961.00
4. Electricity and Water Charges recovered 1,055,112.00 201,334.00
5. Guest House Charges 332,080.00 256,830.00
6. Rent (Others) 2,902,327.28 4,250,246.50

TOTAL 21,835,403.06 83,672,160.50
B. Sale of Institute's publications

C. Income from holding events

1. Gross Receipts from annual function / sports -
carnival

Less :Direct expenditure incurred on the annual -
function / sports carnival

2. Gross Receipts from fetes
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fates -

3. Gross Receipts from educational tours -
Less : Direct expenditure incurred on the tours

4. Other (to be specified and separately disclosed) -

TOTAL -
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

As at
31° March, 2020

As at
31° March, 2019

A @ d =20

. Other

Income from consultancy
RTI fees
Sale of application form (recruitment)

Misc. Receipts (Sale of tender form,
waste paper, etc.)

Profit on Sale / disposal of Assets
a) Owned assets
b) Assets received free of cost

Grants / Donations from Institutions, Welfare
Bodies and International Organizations

7. Tender Fees

8. Scrap Sales

9. Miscellaneous Receipts

714.00
2,192,000.00

2,235,524.00
730,909.56
37,514,331.10

2,130.00
6,691,250.00

165,807.00
50,296,199.74

TOTAL

42,673,478.66

57,155,386.74

GRAND TOTAL (A + B + C + D)

64,508,881.72

140,827,547.24

SCHEDULE - 14 (PRIOR PERIOD INCOME)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31 March, 2020

As at
31° March, 2019

a bk obd-=

Academic Receipts -
Income from Investments -
Interest earned -
62,216,162.00
Water charges recovered —

Other Income

TOTAL 62,216,162.00
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 23
(SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS)

1. BASISFORPREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS
The accounts are prepared under the Historical Cost Convention unless otherwise stated and
generally on the Accrual.

2. REVENUERECOGNITION

2.1 Feesfrom Students, Sale of Admission Forms, Royalty , Hostel Rent ,Interest on Saving
Bank.

2.2 Intereston Investments are accounted on accrual basis.

2.3 Intereston interest bearing advances to staff for House Building, Purchase of Vehicles and
Computers is accounted on cash basis every year, though the actual recovery of interest starts after
the full repayment of the Principal.

3. FIXEDASSETS AND DEPRECIATION

3.1 Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties and taxes
incidental and direct expenses related to acquisition, installation and commissioning.

3.2 Fixed asstes are valued at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation on fixed
assets is provided on Straightline method, at the following rates :

Tangible Assets :

SCH23

1. Land 0%
2. Site Development 0%
3. Buildings 2%
4. Road &Bridges 2%
5. Tube Wells & Water Supply 2%
6. Sewerage &Drainage 2%
7.  Electrical Installation and Equipment 5%
8. Plant&Machinery 5%
9. Scientific & Laboratory Equipment 8%
10. Office Equipment 7.5%
11.  Audio Visual Equipment 7.5%
12. Computers & Peripherals 20%
13. Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 7.5%
14. Vehicles 10%
15. Library Books 10%
16. E Journals 40%

3.3 Depreciationis provided for the whole year on additions during the year.

3.4 During the year 2019-2020, the assets costing Rs 27,48,52,131 have been added to the
Gross Block of Fixed Assets as per the Audit paras from 2009-10 to 2017-2018. During the year 2019-
2020, additional depreciation of Rs 21,62,01,753 has been charged on the addition of assets as per
audit para and excess depreciation of Rs 6,64,38,735 charged earlier in 2017-2018 and 2018-2019
on the assets has been now wriiten back. Thus, the University has charged net additional depreciation
of Rs 14,97,63,018 during the year 2019-2020.
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 23
(SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS)

4. STOCKS
Expenditure on purchase of chemicals, glassware, publications and other stores is accounted as
revenue expenditure.

5. RETIREMENT BENEFITS
No Provision has been made for the retirement Benefits i.e pension, gratuity and leave
encasement, during the year.

6. INVESTMENTS

a. TheUniversity hasinvestedin Fixed Deposits which are stated at the principal amount of
Fixed Deposits, InterestAccrued on the Fixed Deposits has been shown separately.

b. Noothershort-term or long-term investments have been made by the University.

7. Earmarked/Endowment Funds

The following long term funds are earmarked for specific purposes. Each of the funds has a
separates bank account. Those with large balances also have investments in Term Deposits with
Banks. The income from investments are accounted on accrual basis and interest on Saving Bank
Accounts are credited to the respective Funds. The expenditures are debited to the fund. The balance
in the respective funds is carried forward and is represented on the assets side by the balance at Bank,
Investments and accrued interest. However there are certain differences due to receipts/payments
made for different projects pertaining to the particular fund from the bank account of some other fund .

8. CORPUSFUND

CORPUS FUND was established in 2009-2010 with the approval of Finance Committee and
Board of Management of DTU. There was fund with DCE of Rs.10 Crore in the student fund account
which was transferred to DTU Corpus Fund. Further, the Corpus Fund was increased to Rs.15 Crore
and thereafter to Rs.25 Crore in the year 2012. No Grantin Aid amount was transferred to DTU Corpus
Fund. Fund is kept as FDRs in nationalized banks and interest earned was also added to the Corpus
Fund. The balance in the Corpus Fund which is carried forward is represented by the balance in a
separated Bank account, Fixed Deposits with the Bank and Accrued interest on investments.
However, during the year 2019-2020, DTU has received donation of Rs 1,01,000 which has been
credited to the Corpus Fund. During the year 2019-2020, the University has incurred capital
expenditure of Rs 3,79,49,792. IThe amount was lying in Fixed Deposits so in order to save the loss of
interest , payment for the above capital expenditure has been made from the other accounts. It will be
transferred from the Corpus Fund Account in the year 2020-2021 as and when the FDR'S of corpus
fund would be matured.

9. GOVERNMENTAND UGC GRANTS

9.1 Government Grants and UGC grants are accounted on realization basis, However, where
a sanction for release of grant pertaining to the financial year is received before 31st March and the
grant is actually received in the next financial year, the garnt is accounted on accrual basis and an
equal amountis shown as recoverable from the Grantor.

9.2 Tothe extentutilized toward capital expenditure, (on accrual basis ) government and grants
from UGC are transferred to the Capital Fund.
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 23
(SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS)

9.3 Governmentand UGC grants for meeting Revenue Expenditure ( on accrual basis ) are treated,
to the extent utilized, as income of the year in which they are realized.

9.4 Unutilized grant (including advance paid out of such grants) are carried forward and exhibited as
liability in the Balance Sheet. However, there is no Unutilized Grant received from Delhi Government
ason 31stMarch,2020.

10. INVESTMENTS OF EARMARKED FUNDS AND INTEREST INCOME ACCRUED ON SUCH
INVESTMENTS

To the extent not immediately required for expenditure, the amount available against such funds
are invested in fixed term deposits with Banks, leaving the balance in Saving Bank Accounts.

Interest received, interest accrued and due and interest accrued but not due on such
investments are added to the respective funds and not treated as income of the Institution.

11. SPONSORED PROJECTS
11.1 The institution itself awards Fellowships and Scholarships, which are accounted as
Academic expenses.

12. INCOME TAX
The income of the Institution is exempt from Income Tax under Section 10(23c) of the Income Tax
Act. No provision for tax is therefore made in the accounts.

13. Thefigures of the previous year have been regrouped or rearranged, wherever necessary.
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

(ANNEXURE-A)

Bank Accounts 31* Mgfcif 2020 31° Mﬁfcit, 2019

1. DTUAICTE SCH A/C No.-33175987659 3,107,962.00 3,047,281.00

2. DTU Alumni Association A/C No.-35298302933 3,930,027.75 3,931,306.75

3. DTU Consultancy A/C No.-31007870910 55,299,674.00 41,898,160.40

4. DTU Corpus Fund A/C-31007877869 987,971.00 58,941.00

5. DTU Economically Weaker Section 37,310,571.50 8,977,592.50
A/C-36066176664

6. DTU Exam Fees A/C-36066200065 4,526,325.59 7,458,123.10

7. DTU Facilities and Service Charges 12,191,122.08 4,246,381.08
A/C-36066185783

8. DTU Innovation Fund A/C No.-31007876366 2,587,788.00 2,593,387.00

9. DTU Receipt A/C No.-30875679275 9,379,353.37 5,328,240.63

10. DTU Refundable Security Fee 2,280,885.05 3,477,157.05
A/C No.-31007879232

11. DTU Scholarship A/C No0.-31594545844 6,949,845.25 8,250,280.72

12. DTU Sponsored Projects A/C No.-31007875089 11,966,458.77 25,319,657.50

13. DTU Student Fund A/C No.-31007885768 8,909,117.00 9,808,115.00

14. DTU Student Welfare A/C-36066182840 10,019,872.37 4,698,464.50

15. DTU TEQIP-1I A/C No.-33602463417 - 13,905.00

16. OID NGF Fund Bank A/C-10704860791 12,684.37 12,262.37

17. Registrar DTU-B.TECH-2nd to 8th Semester 2,923,227.67 55,534,348.33
A/C No-34918913564

18. Registrar DTU-B.TECH Evening 2nd to 479,601.25 10,822,991.25
8th Semester A/C No.-34918924418

19. Registrar DTU-B.TECH Evening New 343,149.54 923,727.50
Admission A/C No.-34918887838

20. Registrar DTU-B.TECH Regular New 101,553.25 41,885,061.25
Admission A/C No0.-34918789295

21. Registrar DTU Development Fund 49,179.50 54,844.50
A/C No0.-34902083005

22. Registrar DTU-East Campus 579,537.56 29,494,196.52
A/C No.-37760874243

23. Registrar DTU E-MBA 2nd Year 165,207.50 853,668.50
A/C No0.-34918940203

24. Registrar DTU E-MBA New Admission 840,146.50 7,596,953.50
A/C No0.-34918960194
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

(ANNEXURE-A)

Bank Accounts 31° Mgfcif 2020 31° Mﬁfcit, 2019

25. Registrar DTU E-Payment A/C No.-38004588519 23,557,329.93 3,322,706.00

26. Registrar DTU Forex A/C No.-036705004272 39,181,496.05 2,445,704.00

27. Registrar DTU International Affiars 51,236,987.16 78,872,487.89
A/C No.-37143752513

28. Registrar DTU - MBA 2ND Year 407,351.50 142,551.50
A/C No. - 34918928901

29. Registrar DTU - MBA New Admission 326,643.36 399,917.50
A/C No. - 34918897664

30. Registrar DTU- M.TECH 2ND Year 828,351.11 5,651,999.11
A/C No. - 34918934674

31. Registrar DTU- M.TECH Regular New 726,249.50 2,384,857.50
Admission A/C No. - 34902051426

32. Registrar DTU- Ph. D 2ND Year 212,022.39 10,678,152.39
A/C No. - 34918946216

33. Registrar DTU- Ph. D New Admission Year 325,806.72 30,144,400.72
A/C No. - 34918806868

34. DTU- SUBSRCIPTION FROM ALUMNIIES 44,685,737.50 --
A/C-36285532193

35. DTU- MEDALS AND SCHOLARSHIP 6,850,857.36 --
A/C-36423599642

36. QIP A/C NO. 36440621645 1,101,428.50 -

37. UNIVERSITY SHARE (URDF) A/C- 35226964890 42,701,554.50 -

38. State Bank of India A/C No. - 30875796669 219,126,536.41 51,958,774.31
TOTAL 606,209,612.86 | 463,086,597.87

30




FIT Y™ AeTd@dR (@ udian) o,
S0 sflo vo o IR0 g+, g0 fo vee, I3 faeeil—110002

AEr — PAG(Audit)Delhi/AMG-I11/26/DTU-A/Cs/2019-20/ feia -
Jar ¥,

= i,

facell WRPR, LI IS &7,

faoott ufreror vd do-ie e fAeee,

A1 AT M AR, diaEgRT, |8 faeeii—110088

fas : 31 9rd 2020 B GHT 99 & foI¢ Delhi Technological University @& diftfé ol &1
gd orEmuar yfade |

A_Ied,

#, Delhi Technological University, f3cell 9 SafSd 99 2019—20 & aifie oRdl WR SMETRT goIdh
IETuRieT gfdes Bl faur |91 & yed R X & oy Uitd ol € | fagr 991 & ued UR g oiarosiel
gfide YT BT & SURIA, SHa! & Uil @RIl vd =<l #) $9 Sraied &l 97 9Rd & 96 gd
HETAGTIRIET S & HTATAT BT ga1ef Hofl STy |

THIOT aTeh IR TAT 2Ieh oIRATINIE Uiciaa bl fIem 91 & Ueel UR R& ddb YR’ T ST ol
TR IR el & el TR R Bl ARG H $H BrITerd Bl A HRIAT MY | BT UTaei! Hof |

FeTi b : JATIR

HAG

g0

GIEG R )

9. SU-"RTdEreR (<. T, €l)

% PAG(Audit)Delhi/AMG-11l/26/DTU-A/Cs/2019-20/ CRIE

gHIOTT aMf¥eh ol Ud oikal Rlen ufcaas @l ufdaferfd el vd aragae sRidrE gg Uftd ol S I8
2 |

1. U3 (ST &F), RA & I3® A-Tel@mRieid &I Hraield, 9, TIF SATel SURI A1, 73
faeeti—110124

2. NTER, el Taiial faeafdgarety, |rsdre Sierdyr, #9 garm g, T8 faeeii—110042

31




Delhi Technological University eIl @ 31.03.2020 HI FHTG gyl a9 & AW—SIEr U
I | JAffse RUId vaq 89 W @1 13 srdardl Ruld & 9y o Aush 9 fR=h
IJAIE $T B3 M@ WG T2 2 |

y¥gd R SAsh & €1 ¢ arerT 4 Sfifse Ruld vay srfard Ruid &1 fa=<d srgarg 2 |
Il & "eyg fod Y fagwfa & ara 9 39 i Gbhror &l ifvad d=T1 SR |

20

I/TRER

Delhi Technological University

32




DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL
UNIVERSITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31°"MARCH 2020

OBSERVATIONS

COMMENTS

A. Balance Sheet (Source of Fund)
Designated/Earmarked/Endowment Funds
(Schedule-2)

1. The Above funds include Rs. 343.12 Lakh in
various funds, the source of these funds are not
known to the University, as the funds have been
directly deposited in the bank without any
supporting/forwarding document with the
University. In the absence of record, audit is
unable to verify the recognition of income and
consequential impact thereof in any, on the
financial statements unascertainable.

2. During the year 2019-20, the University has
made adjustments in Student funds (Rs. 1.58
crore), Consultancy Fund (Rs. 1.20 crore) ,
Examination Fund (1.96 crore) and TEQUIP
Project(Rs. 1.35crore), due to difference between
the balance in respective Designated /
Earmarked/Endowment Fund and the Bank
balance in the fund account. The details of the
adjustment made have not been furnished to
audit. In the absence of records, audit is unable to
verify the adjustments made in Designated /
Earmarked/Endowment funds and consequential
impact thereof in any, on the financial statement
remains unascertainable.

The funds includesRs 343.12 lakhs in various
fund and have been deposited in banks accounts
of various earmarked funds. These funds have
been bifurcated at the time of preparation of
annual accounts in Schedule-ll i.e. addition
during the year like Consultancy, innovation,
Projects, Developments, Facilities & services
etc. The source of these funds include fee
received from Student of DTU, amount received
from various parties etc.

During the course of Audit, the reconciliation
statements of various funds showing the reasons
of the adjustments done have already been
submitted to the audit party along with bank
statements for verification of adjustments.
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL
UNIVERSITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31°"MARCH 2020

OBSERVATIONS

COMMENTS

3. Sponsored Project Fund-Rs. 119.66 lakh
During the year 2019-20, the University had
received sponsorship amount of Rs 35.79 lakhs
in Receipt Account instead of the sponsorship
fund bank account. The University should have
transferred the amount of Rs 35.79 lakhs form
Receipt Account to Sponsorship Fund bank
Account in order to match the balances of funds
with the bank balances of respective funds.
Instead, the University has reduced the
sponsorship fund by Rs 35.79 lakhs to match the
fund with the bank balance. This has resulted in
understatement of Sponsorship Fund and
overstatement of Capital Fund by Rs. 35.79
lakhs.

4. Scholarship Fund-Rs. 69.50 lakh

The University paid scholarship amountingto Rs
20.32 lakhs from Receipt bank Account instead of
from scholarship fund bank account. The
University increased the scholarship fund by Rs
20.32 lakhs instead of transferring Rs 20.32 lakhs
from scholarship fund bank account to Receipt
account. This has resulted in overstatement of
Sponsorship Fund and understatement of Capital
Fund by Rs. 20.32 lakhs.

As per the suggestion of Audit the amount of Rs.
35.79 Lakhs have been transferred from Receipt
account to Sponsorship Fund bank account in
the year 2021-2022.

As per the suggestion of Audit the amount of Rs.
20.32 Lakhs have been transferred from
Scholarship Fund bank account to Receipt
Accountinthe year2021-2022.
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5. Development Fund—-Rs 1396.88 lakhs

The above fund has been reduced by an amount
of Rs 15.62 crore paid to Delhi Jal Board as
Infrastructure Fund charges for the purpose of
laying water and sewerage pipelines in the main
campus under development sewerage scheme
with DJB treating the same as revenue
expenditure. Since it is a one time charge for
development of a permanent fixture, benefit of
which will continue to be derived in future, it is
capital expenditure instead of revenue
expenditure. The work of laying water and
sewerage pipelines was completed in August,
2020. Thus Capital Work In Progress (Sewerage
and Drainage) and Development Fund was
understated by Rs 15.62 crores.

6. Current Liabilities—Deposit From Students
—526.03 lakhs

As per notification of Department of Training and
Technical Education, GNCTD, Security Deposit,
if not collected within three years of passing the
final examination shall be credited to Government
Account. The above head includes an amount Rs
33.30 lakhs from B. Tech batches admitted
between 2010 to 2015. The University has neither
returned the Security Deposit to Students nor
credited the sameto Government Accounts
resulting in overstatement of Deposits from
Students and understatement of Other Current
Liabilites by Rs 33.30 lakhs. Similarly the
University shall reconcile the deposits from
students of other courses lying for more than 3
years from passing the final examination and
deposit the same in Government Account.

The same related to development of the
University and has been correctly shown as
expenditure of the Development Fund. However,
the expenditure was not capitalized. The
Development Fund was correctly shown in the
financial statements of 2019-2020. However the
Capital Work In Progress and Capital Fund was
understated  which will be rectified in the
financial statements of 2020-2021.

As per suggestions of audit party, the security
deposits to be forfeited will be calculated and
transferred to Government Accounts in the
financial statements of 2021-2022.
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7. Other Liabilities : Rs 36.05 lakhs

The above includes bank guarantee amounting to
Rs 3.02 lakhs . However, a bank guarantee is an
assurance to a beneficiary that the financial
institution will uphold the contract between the
customer and third party if the customer is unable
to do so. In case of areceipt of a bank guarantee,
no financial transaction takes place. Hence, it
shall not be recorded in the books. This has led to
overstatement of other liabilities to the extent of
this amount.

8. Application of Funds

Fixed Assets (Schedule-4)

The above head does not include an amount of
Rs. 262.73 lakh pertaining to construction of SPS
Type Double Storied Faculty Block which was
completed in March, 2020. The 5th and final bill
was raised by M/s Shanti Construction Co. in
March 2020 and an amount of Rs 213.96 lakh
was lying in Capital Work In Progress as on 31-3-
2020, This has resulted in understatement of
Fixed Assets by Rs. 262.73 lakhs,
understatement of Current Liabilities of Rs 48.77
lakhs and overstatement of Capital Work In
Progress by 213.96 lakhs.

The same will be rectified in the financial

statements of 2020-2021.

The same will be rectified in the financial
statements of 2020-2021 by capitalizing Rs
213.96 lakhs, reducing Capital Work In Progress
by 213.96 lakhs. Since the balance payment of
48.77 lakhs has been made in 2020-2021, the
same will automatically be transferred to Fixed
Assets.
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9. CurrentAssets: (Schedule7)

Cash and Bank Balances : Rs 6062.09 lakhs
As per RBI circular, any cheque/draft/pay
order/banker's cheque bearing that date or any
subsequent date, if they are presented beyond
the period of three months from the date of such
instrument, will be invalid. As per Bank
Reconciliation Statements of DTU for the period
from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020, cheques
amounting to Rs 429.47 lakhs were found to be
stale as these were issued by DTU for more than
3 months, lying since 2010 to December 2019.
These cheques should have been reversed and
corresponding liability created. This has resulted
in understatement of Cash and Bank Balances
and liabilities and overstatement of Expenses by
Rs429.47 lakhs.

10.As per Bank Reconciliation Statements of
DTU for the period from 01.04.2019 to
31.03.2020, debit balances of Rs 108.92 lakhs is
lying unreconciled in the books of DTU. Same
should have been reconciled and accordingly
adjustment should be made in respective
accounts.

11.Scheduled Bank -
Accounts : Rs 222.71 lakhs
There was a difference of Rs 0.14 lakhs between
the balance in Term Deposit Accounts (Rs 222.71
lakhs) and corresponding FDRs issued by banks
(Rs 222.85 lakhs). The same needs to be
reconciled.

In Term Deposit

The cheques issued and not cleared from bank
relate to expenditures from various funds. There
is no liability against the above cheques as on
31-03-2021 because most of the payments have
been made by issuing other cheques. The same
has been adjusted in the financial statements of
2020-2021.

The same has been adjusted in the financial
statements of 2020-2021.

The same will be reconciled and adjustment be
made in the financial statements of 2020-2021.
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12.Loans, Advances and Deposits (Sch. 8) :
Rs 5.62 crores

The above does not include advances amounting
to Rs 37.44 lakhs given to employees forincurring
expenditure pertaining to different heads. The
same has been directly booked as expenditure
under respective heads without settlement of final
bills submitted by employees. This has resulted in
understatement of advances and overstatement
of expenditure by Rs 37.44 lakhs.

13.Income from Investment (Schedule 11) :
Interest Accrued but not due on Term
Deposits: Rs 3.33 crore

Interest on Saving Bank Accounts : Rs 0.44
crore

DTU has not provided Bank confirmation
certificates for Interest Accrued but not due on
term deposits amounting to Rs 2.52 crores
(Earmarked Funds) and Rs 0.81 crores (Other
Investments ) and for interest on Saving Bank
Accounts amounting to Rs 0.31 crore (Earmarked
Funds)

and Rs 0.13 crores (Other Investments ). Hence
audit could not vouch the same in the absence of
Bank confirmation certificates.

14.Income and Expenditure Account:
Otherincomes (Sch.13): Rs 6.45 crore
Canteen Rent: Rs 1.30 lakhs

Canteen rent received for the period from
September 2019 to December 2019 amounting to
Rs 2.19 lakh have been booked under the head
Licence Fees and Water Charges instead of
canteen rent. This has resulted in
understatement of Canteen rent and
overstatement of Licence Fees and Water
charges by Rs 2.19 lakhs.

The same has been noted for future compliance.

The interest on FDRs have been accrued fund
wise and taken in annual accounts on the basis
of date of issue and date of maturity of FDRs
mentioned in the FDR receipts Interest on
Saving Bank accounts have been recorded on
the basis of the bank statements.. However for
verification of Interest on Saving Bank Accounts
and Interest on FDRs, copy of bank statements,
Fixed Deposit receipts, Fixed Deposits Register
and the calculation sheets were duly shown to
the audit party.

Noted for future compliance. The same will be
rectified in consequent years.
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15.Income and Expenditure Account :
Administrative and General Expenses (Sch
17) : Rs 28.65 crore

Electricity Expenses : Rs 7.78 crore

The above does not include deposits amounting
to Rs 6.87 lakhs included in the Electricity Bill of
September 2019 of East Delhi Campus of DTU
regarding additional 573 KW load. The same was
wrongly booked as revenue expenditure instead
of Security Deposits. This has resulted in
overstatement of Electricity Expenses and
understatement of Deposits by Rs 6.87 lakhs.
Consequently excess of expenditure overincome
was overstated to the same extent.

16. As per Significant Accounting Policy No.1, the
accounts are prepared on the accrual method of
accounting. During scrutiny of records , audit
verified vouchers on test check basis and noticed
that the University has not accounted expenditure
of Rs 90.97 lakhs for the year 2019-2020 in the
Income and Expenditure Account and Balance
Sheet. This has resulted in understatement of
expenditure and liability of Rs 90.97 lakhs.
Consequently excess of expenditure overincome
was understated to the same extent.

17.The University has not accounted expenditure
of Rs 0.75 lakhs as prior period expenditure for
the year 2017-2018. This has resulted in
understatement of prior period expenditure and
liability by Rs0.75 lakhs.

18. The University has not accounted an amount
of Rs 8.61 lakhs payable to M/s Broadcasting
Engineering Consultants India Limited (BECIL)
for Horticulturist service in the university for the
period February 2020.This has resulted in
understatement of expenditure and liability by Rs
8.61 lakhs. Consequently excess of expenditure
over income was understated to the same extent.

The same may be rectified in the financial
statements of 2020-2021.

Noted for future compliance. The same will be
rectified in consequent years.

Noted for future compliance. The same will be
rectified in consequent years.

The amount of Rs 8.61 lakhs paid to BECIL has
been shown as expenditure under the code head
1202 on 03.03.2021.Hence there has been no
understatement of expenditure and liability by Rs
8.61 lakhs.
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19.General

The University has not provided liability towards
gratuity payable on superannuation fund and
death of employees and Leave Encasement of
Employees on actuarial basis.

20.Receipts and Payments Account wrongly
mentions ‘'as at 31.03.2019' and 'as at
31.03.2020' instead of '2018-2019' and '2019-
2020'.

21.As per the format of financial statements for
Higher Educational Institutions, prescribed by
Department of Higher Education, MHRD, assets
created out of sponsored project funds, where the
ownership is retained by the sponsored but held
and used by the institution are to be separately
disclosed in the notes to accounts. However, no
disclosure on account of assets purchased if any,
by the University was made in the accounts as
required. Further, no information was finished to
audit regarding assets created out of sponsored
project funds.

1. There are two type of category of employees
(i) Employees comes under the category which
covers under the Rules CCS Provision 1972 &
there is liabilities of Delhi Govt. who pays all the
retirement benefits to all the employees which
governs under Rule 1972 of CCS Pension.

(iif) Employees comes under NPS

DTU is deducting 10% of employee contribution.
However, as per Audit Observation, the
University has made a provision of Rs.20.00
Crore under Retirement benefits i.e. Gratuity,
Leave Encashment etc. to the employees covers
under NPS Scheme in the Balance Sheet of
2020-21.

The observation has been taken on record and
will be followed while preparing the financial
statements of 2020-2021.

The observation has been taken on record and
will be followed while preparing the financial
statements of 2020-2021.
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S o Wl & fo fAfdse faxi faaxon &
URU & ATAR AT uRdrerr e | giord
IREURT BT Sooikg, STl WA WIS §IRT 98T
BIdT ® offdhe emRar IR SUANT eI gI_T fohar Sirar
2, T fewfdray & oot & fhar S =y | «ifeed
faeafqemery gr, @< TR uRGufr, afe &g 8 ar
SABT PIg | STUETT FETHROT o @l Wi § e} fhar
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1. SHAIRAT BT &1 YHR Bl AT E |

() fafvm RAvE grae™ 1972 & d8d MW drel
HHATRAT BT ol & ford faeell TRAR & <Iar & b
I8 ARG U9 & 199 1972 @ dgd a1 SHarRal
DI AATFGRT AT BT I DY |

(i) TdT @ d'd 1 aTel HHANI—

SIER] HHART AT & BT H 10 UL BT Bkl B
&1 ¢ | BTelifh ol uRien frshy & SraR fawafdenea
q 2020—21 & el TY=D H TAUIGH AT & ded 374
qrel HHATRAT & HATAGRT ™l S =g, TaahreT
THSIBRUT TN & d8d 20 PIIS BUY b UTGel

frar g |

9 eror &7 g5l &R foram mar © iR 202021 &
fof fdaRor IR &_A F9T SHST UTe
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39 fRIeTT BT g B forar AT & @R 2020-21 &
fo<far fdaRor IR &Rd T9I SHSBT AU b
STRIATT |
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SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL
UNIVERSITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31°"MARCH 2020

OBSERVATIONS

COMMENTS

22.Significant Accounting Policy.

As per the format of Financial Statements for
Higher Educational Institutions prescribed by
Department of Higher Education, Ministry of
Human Resource Development, states “Fees
from Students 9except tuition fees), Sale of
Admission Forms, Royalty and Interest on
Savings Bank account are accounted on cash
basis. Tuition Fees collected separately for each
semester is accounted on accrual basis”. On the
other hand, as per Accounting Policy of DTU
states “fee from Students, Sale of Admission
Forms, Royalty, Hostel Rent, Interest on Saving
Bank Account and other receipts are accounted
on cash basis”. Above accounting policy is
contrary to the format of MHRD in respect of Fees
from Students (Tuition Fees).

As per para 2.1 of Accounting Policy of the
University for the period 2018-19 states “Fee from
Students, Sale of Admission Forms, Royalty,
Hostel Rent, Interest on Saving Bank Accounts
and other Receipts are accounted on cash basis”
however, there is a printing error in the para 2.1 of
Accounting Policy of the University for the period
2019-20 which states as “Fee from Students,
Sale of Admission Forms, Royalty, Hostel rent,
Intereston Saving Bank' only.

The observation has been taken on record.

Same is implemented in the next Financial
statement for the year 2020-21.
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31 914 2020 &1 9T 99 @ fod feeell diqEIfal favafagared @ dar «®
ARd & FrFe iR Aedar WNas 3 yuUe damdar Rure

Ha&or feapofy
22, HEE@YY] SRATH It
qrg GO AerT J31eg & S R AT gy | I8 fFeror a5 ox forar T 2 |

ST R SemEl ¢ fod fAfdse ol faaven @
ey & AR el ¥ e (GRM Wi &
3TelTa), 9d3T U=1 @ 4!, aec! iR 9ad 6 @I )
QTS BT oGl ddhal MR R fhar SIar g Sidfh
URIH VAR D ol T I HUBI I B Bl
SIET WG MR W BIAT © | SO X% SIer &
a1, e, BEEN fHRmET, 99d §6 @ R S
3R ey WITA BT oWl Adhal MR W &Il © "
IuYh eiRdleh <ifcy, faefil 9§ geh (e wiv) &
Jed H A AN e 7o @ Uy & famia
2 |

ST b 2018—19 @) 9rafdy & o favafdemery @
AGTh= T BT URT 2.1 e HRar & — “fyenffat &
g[eh, Ta9T Al @ fdel, e, BHETar fhmn, g9d
d% @l W &S SR =g Wil &1 RN Aadal
MR TR BIAT & | BTAl(P 2018—19 &Y @Y & ford
eafderer &1 oikgie Ffd & URT 2.1 § BUTS &I Udh
!, wrEE B, g9d §6 @ )
forgar 2 |

Y 2020—21 & R 3T fa<i faaror # 59 Braffrad
CRACRIRIEI N
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(Annexure - 1)

COMMENTS

REPLY

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System.
Delhi Technological University did not have an

Internal Audit wing of its own. However, the
financial statements were prepared by a firm of
Chartered Accountant.

2. Adequacy of Internal Control System
Based on our audit observations and review of

the system, the Internal Control System of the
University was neither commensurate with its

size nor operating effectively. We noted that:
As per section 19 of Delhi Technological

University Act, 2009, DTU shall hold 4 finance
Committee meetings in a Financial Year,
however, only 3 Finance Committee meetings

were heldin FY 2019-20.
DTU has not maintained Cash Book Register for

the period 2019-20 in physical form.
Original FDR/Bank DD received from the

contractors have been attached in the file instead
of keeping at the safe place.

3. System of Physical verification of fixed

assets
The University had not maintained fixed asset

records/register for land, building, plant and
machinery, and other assets indicating their
location, cost, addition, and deletion etc. for each
item of assets. There is no system to physically
verify the fixed assets. The mapping of the Fixed
Assets was not being done with respect to the
Grant/Loan/Own funds from which University had
created these assets.

4. System of Physical verification of

inventory . e
There is no system of physical verification of

inventory in the University and in the absence of
which, the physical existence of inventory and
shortage/excess, if any, could not be verified in
Audit.

5. Regularityin atymt_ant of Statutory Dues
As per the records furnished by the university, it

was regular in payment of statutory dues.

Internal Audit is being conducted by Directorate
of Audit, Govt. of NCT of Delhi every year.

Cash Book is being maintained on our Tally
System. Original FDR/Bank DD have been
placed in safe custody i.e. locker in Cash Branch
of DTU.

The University maintains the separate Stock
Register for non- Consumable item. However,
the Audit Observation is taken on record.

The Physical verification for the year 2019-20 is
under process.

Statutory Payments is being sent to concerned
departments i.e. EPF, PAOs and NPS regularly
and nodues is pending at University level.
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NOTE:

The CAG has given to the best their information and according to the explanations given to them,
the said financial statements read together with Accounting policies and Notes to Accounts and
subject to the significant matters stated and other matters given TRUE and FAIR view in conformity in
accounting Principles generally accepted in India.
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BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31°" MARCH 2021

LIABILITIES SCHEDULEl 3¢« M':fc?\t, 2021 31* Mgfcit 2020
SOURCES OF FUNDS
CAPITAL FUND 1 3,990,871,918.20 | 3,627,531,575.37
CORPUS FUND 1A 437,375,419.00 438,359,478.00
DESIGNATED/EARMARKED/ 2 1,9583,262,697.22 | 1,461,953,098.49
ENDOWMENT FUNDS
CURRENT LIABILITIES AND 3 258,690,648.00 80,534,696.46
PROVISIONS
TOTAL 6,640,200,682.42 | 5,608,378,848.32
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
FIXED ASSETS 4
TANGIBLE ASSETS 3,295,920,431.34 | 2,955,073,888.67
INTANGIBLE ASSETS 8,760,944.85 12,271,055.09
CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS 189,287,440.00 189,300,926.00
INVESTMENTS 5
LONG TERM — -
INVESTMENTS - OTHERS 6 - -
CURRENT ASSETS 7 3,088,738,395.23 | 2,395,516,928.86
LOANS, ADVANCES AND DEPOSITS 8 57,493,471.00 56,216,049.70
TOTAL 6,640,200,682.42 | 5,608,378,848.32
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
& NOTES TO ACCOUNTS
Jasbir Singh Jaspal Singh Nirendra Dev
(Sr. AO-l) (Sr.AO/DDO) (Controller of

Prof. Madhusudan
Singh Yadav
(Registrar)

For M.A.M & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Prof. Yogesh Singh
(Hon'ble VC)

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 20th September, 2021

Finance)

Ajay Kumar Gupta
(Partner)

M.No. 095390
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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31°" MARCH 2021

SCHEDULE| 34« M':fc?\t, 2021 31" M':fc?\t, 2020

INCOMES

ACADEMIC RECEIPTS 9 1,306,188,000.14 1,090,063,422.17
GRANT IN AID 10 250,000,000.00 260,000,000.00
INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS 11 12,319,335.00 38,199,926.00
INTEREST EARNED 12 - -
OTHER INCOMES 13 49,409,203.37 64,508,881.72
PRIOR PERIOD INCOME 14 - 62,216,162.00
TOTAL (A) 1,617,916,538.51 1,514,988,391.89

EXPENDITURE

STAFF PAYMENTS & BENEFITS 15 897,084,404.00
(ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES)

1,019,317,971.00

ACADEMIC EXPENSES 16 76,334,332.00 81,947,372.00
ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL 17 267,191,650.04 286,544,369.95
EXPENSES

TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 18 112,999.00 156,395.00
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 19 107,415,063.00 43,845,193.00
FINANCE COSTS 20 480,683.40 178,205.08
DEPRECIATION 4 229,895,651.00 158,862,022.00
OTHER EXPENSES 21 - -
PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSES 22 - -
TOTAL (B) 1,578,514,782.44 | 1,590,851,528.03
BALANCE BEING EXCESS OF INCOME 39,401,756.07 (75,863,136.14)

OVER EXPENDITURE
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD

10042

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31°" MARCH 2021

As at As at
SCHEDULE| 31+ March, 2021 31" March, 2020

TRANSFER TO/FROM DESIGNATED - -
FUND
BUILDING FUND - -
Provision for Gratuity 200,000,000.00 -
Balance Being Surplus/(Deficit) Carried To (160,598,243.93) (75,863,136.14)
Capital Fund
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
& NOTES TO ACCOUNTS
Jasbir Singh Jaspal Singh Nirendra Dev
(Sr. AO-I) (Sr.AO/DDO) (Controller of

Finance)
Prof. Madhusudan Prof. Yogesh Singh Ajay Kumar Gupta
Singh Yadav (Hon'ble VC) (Partner)
(Registrar) M.No. 095390
For M.A.M & Associates Place : New Delhi

Chartered Accountants

Dated : 20th September, 2021
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SCHEDULE - 1 (CAPITAL FUND)

Amount in Rupees

Particulars

As at
31° March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add : Grants from UGC, Govt of India and State
Govt. to the extent

utilized for capital expenditure
Add : Adjustments made in Various Earmarked Funds
Add : Adjustments made for unreconciled cheques

Less : Additional Depreciation charged due to
incorporation of audit paras

Add : Purchased out of Facilities & Service Charges
Add : Purchased out of Corpus Fund

Add : Liabilities written off as per Audit Para

Add : Assets recorded as per Audit Para

Less : EMD of 2019-2020 wrongly recorded in Income

Less : Interest accrued of 2019-2020 wrongly
calculated

Add : Surplus Being Excess of Income Over
Expenditure

Closing Balance at the End of the Year

Less : Deficit Being Excess of Expenditure Over
Income

Closing Balance at the End of the Year

3,627,531,575.37

30,000,000.00
40,927,895.76
27,829,873.00

242,356,830.00
28,902,588.00
582,394.00
156,923,820.00
(576,595.00)
(3,008,219.00)

4,151,470,162.13
(160,598,243.93)

3,990,871,918.20

3,453,201,245.20

7,500,000.00
(169,142,109.69)

(149,763,018.00)

248,806,702.00
37,949,692.00

274,852,131.00
(9,931.00)

3,703,394,711.51
75,863,136.14

3,627,531,575.37

SCHEDULE - 1A (CORPUS FUND)

Amount in Rupees

Particulars

As at
31% March, 2021

As at
31* March, 2020

Balance at the beginning of the year
Add : Corpus Fund Donation
Add : Interest on Corpus Fund

438,359,478.00
72,000.00
23,872,690.00

445,159,045.00
101,000.00
24,297,731.00
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Particulars 31" Mﬁfc?f, 2021 31" Mgfczf 2020

Add : Interest Accrued on Corpus Fund 3,973,839.00 6,751,394.00
Less : Capital Expenditure Done Out of Corpus Fund (28,902,588.00) (37,949,692.00)
Closing Balance at the End of the Year 437,375,419.00 438,359,478.00

Corpus Fund Balance is Represented By :
Fixed Deposits

Interest Accrued on FDR

TDS

Bank Balance

Less : Transferred from Facilities and Charges Account
Less : Expenditure out of Corpus Fund

Less : TDS/Labour Cess Deducted paid from other
accounts

383,425,380.00
3,973,839.00
68,539.00
53,117,564.00
440,585,322.00
(1,909,285.00)

(1,300,618.00)

468,501,266.00
6,751,394.00
68,539.00
987,971.00
476,309,170.00

(37,949,692.00)

TOTAL

437,375,419.00

438,359,478.00
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 3 (CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS)

Amount in Rupees

As at

Particulars 31* March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES
1. Employees Welfare Fund 524,814.00
2. Deposits from Students 45,212,446.00

3. Sundry Creditors -
a) For Goods and Services -
b) For Others -

4. Deposits-Others -

5. Statutory Liabilities -
a) Overdue -
b) Others 6,137,063.00

6. Other Current Liabilities -
a) Salaries -
b) Receipts Against Sponsored Projects -
c) Receipts Against Sponsored Fellowships & -
Scholarships
d) Unutilized Grants -
e) Grants In Advance -
f) Other Funds -
g) Other Liabilities 6,554,133.00

267,798.00

52,602,911.00

24,059,092.46

3,604,895.00

TOTAL (A) 58,428,456.00

80,534,696.46

w

. PROVISIONS

. For Taxation
. Gratuity 200,262,192.00
. Superannuation Pension -
. Accumulated leave Encasement -
. Trade Warranties/Claims -
. Others -

O WON=

TOTAL (B) 200,262,192.00

TOTAL (A+B) 258,690,648.00

80,534,696.46
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE-3A (UNUTILISED GRANTS FROM UGC,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTYS)

Amount in Rupees

As at

Particulars 31* March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

A. Plan Grants : Government of Delhi

Balance Brought Forward -
Add : Receipts during the year 280,000,000.00

267,500,000.00

TOTAL (A) 280,000,000.00

267,500,000.00

Less : Refunds =
Less : Utilized For Revenue Expenditure 250,000,000.00

260,000,000.00

Less : Utilized For Capital Expenditure 30,000,000.00 7,500,000.00
TOTAL (B) 280,000,000.00 267,500,000.00

Unutilized Carried Forward (a-b)
B. Plan Grants : UGC

Balance Brought Forward -
Add : Receipts during the year -

TOTAL (C) -

Less : Refunds -
Less : Utilized For Revenue Expenditure -
Less : Utilized For Capital Expenditure -

TOTAL (D) -

Unutilized Carried Forward (c-d)
C. Non Plan Grants : UGC

Balance Brought Forward -
Add : Receipts during the year -

TOTAL (E) _

Less : Refunds -
Less : Utilized For Revenue Expenditure -
Less : Utilized For Capital Expenditure -

TOTAL (F) _
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE-3A (UNUTILISED GRANTS FROM UGC,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTYS)

Amount in Rupees

As at

Particulars 31* March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

Unutilized Carried Forward (e-f) -
D. Grants from State Government

Balance Brought Forward -
Add : Receipts during the year -

TOTAL (G) -

Less : Refunds -
Less : Utilized For Revenue Expenditure -
Less : Utilized For Capital Expenditure -

TOTAL (H) _

Unutilized Carried Forward (g-h) -

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D) -
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 5 INVESTMENTS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31* March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

In Central Government Securities —
In State Government Securities —
Other approved Securities -
Shares —
Debentures and Bonds —
Term Deposits with Banks —
Other (to be specified) —

TOTAL -

SCHEDULE - 6 INVESTMENTS - OTHERS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31° March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

In Central Government Securities -
In State Government Securities -
Other approved Securities —
Shares —
Debentures and Bonds -
Term Deposit With Banks —

TOTAL - -
SCHEDULE - 7 (CURRENT ASSETS) .
Amount in Rupees
As at As at
31°* March, 2021 31* March, 2020
1. Stock :

a) Stores and Spares -
b) Loose Tools —
c¢) Publications —
d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware -
e) Building Material —
f) Electrical Material -
g) Stationery —
h) Water supply material —
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 7 (CURRENT ASSETS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31° March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

2. Sundry Debtors :
a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months|
b) Others

3. Cash and Bank Balances

a) With Scheduled Banks :
- In Current Accounts (Annexure A)
- In Term deposit Accounts
- In Saving Accounts (Annexure A)

b) With non - Scheduled Banks :
- In Term deposit Accounts
- In Saving Accounts

4. Post Office - Savings Account

5,001,548.00

578,354,684.93
2,300,908,364.00
204,473,798.30

203,111.00

461,469,204.06
1,789,104,205.00
144,740,408.80

TOTAL

3,088,738,395.23

2,395,516,928.86

SCHEDULE - 8 (LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31°* March, 2021

As at
31% March, 2020

1. Advances to employees : (Non - interest bearing)
a) Salary
b) Festival
¢) Medical Advance
d) Other (to be specified)

2. Long Term Advances to employees :
(Interest bearing)
a) Vehicle Loan
b) Home Loan
c¢) Other (to be specified)

3. Advances and other amount recoverable in cash
or in kind or for value to be received :
a) On Capital Account
b) to Suppliers
c) Others

4. Prepaid Expenses
a) Insurance
b) Others Expenses

29,000.00

23,492,634.00

10,668,412.70
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 8 (LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31° March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

5. Deposits
a) Telephone —
b) Lease Rent —
c) Electricity 687,000.00
d) AICTE, if applicable -
e) Other (to be specified) —

6. Income Accrued
a) On Investment from Earmarked/Endowment Funds 17,004,132.00
b) On Investment - Others 4,856,523.00
¢) On Loans and Advances —
d) Other (includes income due unrealized) 487,192.00

6. Other - Current assets receivable from UGC/ -
sponsored projects
a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects —
b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowships & —
Scholarships
c) Grant receivable —
d) Other receivables from UGC 849,566.00

7. Claims Receivable
a) Tax Deducted at Source/Tax Collected at Source 10,087,424.00

25,249,756.00
8,094,446.00

12,203,435.00

TOTAL 57,493,471.00

56,216,049.70

SCHEDULE - 9 (ACADEMIC RECEIPTS)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31°* March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

FEES FROM STUDENTS
. Tuition fee 1,293,561,512.14
. Admission fee —
. Project/Thesis Fees —
. Library Admission fee —
. Laboratory fee —
. Art & Craft fee -
. Registration fee -
. Syllabus fee -

O~NOARLWN=

1,070,127,271.13

TOTAL (A) 1,293,561,512.14

1,070,127,271.13

EXAMINATIONS
1. Admission test fee —
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 9 (ACADEMIC RECEIPTS)

Amount in Rupees

As at As at
31° March, 2021 31* March, 2020

2. Annual Examination fee — 120,000.00
3. Mark sheet, certificate fee 14,000.00 30,500.00
4. Entrance examination fee — —

TOTAL (B) 14,000.00 150,500.00
Other Fees
1. Identity card fee — -
2. Fine/Miscellaneous fee 4.416,588.00 2,291,275.00
3. Facilities and Service Charges - -
4. Transportation fee — -
5. Hostel fee — -

TOTAL © 4,416,588.00 2,291,275.00

Sale of Publications
1. Sale of Admission forms 8,195,900.00
2. Sale of syllabus and Question Paper, etc. -
3. Sale of prospectus including admission forms —

17,494,376.04

TOTAL (D) 8,195,900.00

17,494,376.04

Other Academic Receipts
1. Registration fee for workshops, programs -
2. Registration fee (Academic Staff Collage) -

TOTAL (E) _

GRAND TOTAL(A+B+C +D +E) 1,306,188,000.14

1,090,063,422.17
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 12 (INTEREST EARNED)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31° March, 2021

As at
31* March, 2020

1.
2.

On Saving Accounts wth scheduled banks

On Loans

a) Employees / Staff
b) Others

3.

On Debtors and Other Receivables

TOTAL

- Items of Material amounts included In Miscallaneous Income should be separately disclosed.

SCHEDULE - 13 (OTHER INCOME)

Amount in Rupees

As at As at
31 March, 2021 31°* March, 2020
A. Income from Land & Buildings
1. Hostel Room Rent 16,438,521.10 7,334,748.90
2. Licence fee 2,682,829.26 10,080,202.68
3. Canteen Rent — 130,932.20
4. Electricity and Water Charges recovered 11,552,325.90 1,055,112.00
5. Guest House Charges 90,780.00 332,080.00
6. Rent (Others) 3,730,392.32 2,902,327.28
TOTAL 34494848.58 21835403.06
B. Sale of Institute's publications
C. Income from holding events
1. Gross Receipts from annual function/sports carnival — -
h%s(:?i c:> rla;rgg;t gxc%errr:idvigljre incurred on the annual — --
2. Gross Receipts from fetes — -
Less : Direct expenditure incurred on the fates - -
3. Gross Receipts from educational tours — -
Less : Direct expenditure incurred on the tours - -
4. Other (to be specified and separately disclosed) — -
TOTAL - -
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- Items of Material amounts included In Miscallaneous Income should be separately disclosed.

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 13 (OTHER INCOME)

Amount in Rupees

As at As at
31 March, 2021 31 March, 2020

C. Other
1. Income from consultancy 3,829,053.00 -
2. RTl fees 122.00 714.00
3. Sale of application form (recruitment) 253,000.00 2,192,000.00
4. g/![ICS(): Receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper, — --
5. Profit on Sale / disposal of Assets — -

g; gglsré?g r%scse?\tlsed free of cost — —
6. Grants / Donations from Institutions, Welfare — -

Bodies and International Organizations
7. Tender Fees — 2,235,524.00
8. Scrap Sales — 730,909.56
9. Subscription from Alumnies 2,084,849.00 -
10. Miscellaneous Receipts 8,747,330.79 37,514,331.10

TOTAL 14,914,354.79 42,673,478.66

GRAND TOTAL(A+B + C + D) 49,409,203.37 64,508,881.72

SCHEDULE - 14 (PRIOR PERIOD INCOME)

Amount in Rupees

As at
31° March, 2021

As at
31° March, 2020

a kb=

Academic Receipts
Income from Investments
Interest earned

Other Income

Water charges recovered

62,216,162.00

TOTAL

62,216,162.00
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 23
(SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS)

1. BASISFORPREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS
The accounts are prepared under the Historical Cost Convention unless otherwise stated and
generally on the Accrual.

2. REVENUERECOGNITION

2.1 Feesfrom Students, Sale of Admission Forms, Royalty , Hostel Rent ,Interest on Saving
Bank and other receipts are accounted on cash basis.

2.2 Intereston Investments are accounted on accrual basis.

2.3 Intereston interest bearing advances to staff for House Building, Purchase of Vehicles and
Computers is accounted on cash basis every year, though the actual recovery of interest starts after
the full repayment of the Principal.

3. FIXEDASSETS AND DEPRECIATION

3.1 Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties and taxes
incidental and direct expenses related to acquisition, installation and commissioning.

3.2 Fixed asstes are valued at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation on fixed
assets is provided on Straightline method, at the following rates :

Tangible Assets :

SCH23

1. Land 0%
2. Site Development 0%
3. Buildings 2%
4. Road &Bridges 2%
5. Tube Wells & Water Supply 2%
6. Sewerage &Drainage 2%
7.  Electrical Installation and Equipment 5%
8. Plant&Machinery 5%
9. Scientific & Laboratory Equipment 8%
10. Office Equipment 7.5%
11.  Audio Visual Equipment 7.5%
12. Computers & Peripherals 20%
13. Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 7.5%
14. Vehicles 10%
15. Library Books 10%
16. E Journals 40%

3.3 Depreciationis provided for the whole year on additions during the year.

3.4 During the year 2020-2021, the assets costing Rs 17,87,58,898 have been added to the
Gross Block of Fixed Assets as per the Audit paras . During the year 2020-2021, additional
depreciation of Rs 35,75,168 has been charged on the addition of assets as per audit para.

4. STOCKS
Expenditure on purchase of chemicals, glassware, publications and other stores is accounted as
revenue expenditure.
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 23
(SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS)

5. RETIREMENT BENEFITS

During the year 2020-2021, the University has made Provision for Gratuity/Leave Encashment
to the tune of Rs 20 crores on adhoc basis @ Rs 2 crores p.a. for 10 years. No other calculation has
been provided to arrive at the above figures. Against the above provision for Gratuity/Leave
encashment, the university has made FDR of Rs 15 crores in 2020-2021.

6. INVESTMENTS

a. The University has invested in Fixed Deposits which are stated at the principal amount of
Fixed Deposits, Interest Accrued on the Fixed Deposits has been shown separately.

b. Noothershort-term or long-term investments have been made by the University.

7. Earmarked/Endowment Funds

The following long term funds are earmarked for specific purposes. Each of the funds has a
separate bank account. Those with large balances also have investments in Term Deposits with
Banks. The income from investments are accounted on accrual basis and interest on Saving Bank
Accounts are credited to the respective Funds. The expenditures are debited to the fund. The balance
in the respective funds is carried forward and is represented on the assets side by the balance at Bank,
Investments and accrued interest. However there are certain differences due to receipts/payments
made for different projects pertaining to the particular fund from the bank account of some other fund.
In order to tally the difference, an adjustment entry has been passed in the various funds and their net
total has been credited to the capital fund.

8. CORPUSFUND

CORPUS FUND was established in 2009-2010 with the approval of Finance Committee and
Board of Management of DTU. There was fund with DCE of Rs.10 Crore in the student fund account
which was transferred to DTU Corpus Fund. Further, the Corpus Fund was increased to Rs.15 Crore
and thereafter to Rs.25 Crore in the year 2012. No Grantin Aid amount was transferred to DTU Corpus
Fund. Fund is kept as FDRs in nationalized banks and interest earned was also added to the Corpus
Fund. The balance in the Corpus Fund which is carried forward is represented by the balance in a
separated Bank account, Fixed Deposits with the Bank and Accrued interest on investments.
However, during the year 2020-2021, DTU has received donation of Rs 72,000 which has been
credited to the Corpus Fund. During the year 2020-2021, the University has incurred capital
expenditure of Rs 2,89,02,588.

9. GOVERNMENTAND UGC GRANTS

9.1 Government Grants and UGC grants are accounted on realization basis, However, where
a sanction for release of grant pertaining to the financial year is received before 31st March and the
grant is actually received in the next financial year, the garnt is accounted on accrual basis and an
equal amountis shown as recoverable from the Grantor.

9.2 Tothe extentutilized toward capital expenditure, (on accrual basis ) government and grants
from UGC are transferred to the Capital Fund.
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DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SCHEDULE - 23
(SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS)

9.3 Government and UGC grants for meeting Revenue Expenditure (on accrual basis ) are treated,
to the extent utilized, as income of the year in which they are realized.

9.4 Unutilized grant (including advance paid out of such grants) are carried forward and exhibited as
liability in the Balance Sheet. However, there is no Unutilized Grant received from Delhi Government
ason 31stMarch, 2021.

10. INVESTMENTS OF EARMARKED FUNDS AND INTEREST INCOME ACCRUED ON SUCH
INVESTMENTS

To the extent notimmediately required for expenditure, the amount available against such funds
are invested in fixed term deposits with Banks, leaving the balance in Saving Bank Accounts.

Interest received, interest accrued and due and interest accrued but not due on such
investments are added to the respective funds and not treated as income of the Institution.

11. SPONSORED PROJECTS
11.1 The institution itself awards Fellowships and Scholarships, which are accounted as
Academic expenses.

12. INCOME TAX
The income of the Institution is exempt from Income Tax under Section 10(23c) of the Income Tax
Act. No provision for tax is therefore made in the accounts.

13. Thefigures of the previous year have been regrouped or rearranged, wherever necessary.
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OBSERVATIONS

COMMENTS

A. Balance Sheet (Source of Fund)
Designated/Earmarked/Endowment Funds
(Schedule-2) Rs 195.33 crores

1. The university had separated bank accounts
for various funds shown as per Schedule 2 of
Balance Sheet. Audit observed that, DTU made
adjustment in various funds amounting to Rs.
4.09 crore. The details of the adjustments made
has not been furnished to audit. In
Designated/Earmarked/Endowment Fund and
consequential impact thereof, if any, on the
financial statement.

2. CurrentLiabilities and Provisions
(Schedule-3)

Provision For Gratuity - Rs 20.03 crores

As per the format of financial Statements,
Provision for liability towards gratuity payable on
death/retirement of employees needs to be
accrued on actuarial basis and provided up to the
year — end. A reference is invited to Note No. 5
annexed to the Balance Sheet wherein it is
mentioned that the provision for gratuity/leave
encashment has been made to the tune of Rs. 20
crores @ Rs. 2 crores p.a. for 10 years. However,
it was noticed that the calculation has been made
on adhoc basis for the period 2010-11 to 2019-20
and not on actuarial basis. In the absence of
actuarial valuation reports the impact of
understatement/ overstatement of liability on
financial statements could not be ascertained in
audit.

During the course of Audit, the reconciliation
statements of various funds showing the reasons
of the adjustments done have enclosed herewith
for your reference. (Annexure-A).

During the course of Audit, the details and the
basis on which the provision for Gratuity/Leave
Encasement has been made during the financial
year 2020-2021. However, they are once again
enclosed herewith for your reference.
(Annexure -B).
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(Fstae) faferar

1. fawafderery 9 4o we o el 2 & AR
fears 13 fafe= At @ forg d& @ ererT o= fag
o | SIETURIETYT (37Tfee) # < 1 o, Sy A fafv=
faferat § 4.09 RS U BT FHARSH fHAT| SN
AT f5Y Y IRt fAaReT CrEraerT B IR
T8 fhar | afe @1 dig uRvme R dr 98
faxir faavor o ffdse / uiRa /mh (GsHe) e
H T i g |

2. qddE QAGIRAT AR Jraem= (rgdi—3)
AR B foIg yrae™ — 20.03 HRIs vW

f<i faaRoll & Uy @ SFJAR, HHARAT Bl
9]/ AagRl R < Y=g @l SAeIRAl & oy

JENET (3iffee) @ dRM, fhy U wHRINEl @
HRUT BT T2 aTel fafdr= e & e aron
P MUd Few @ oy I8l Ford fhar mm 2|

(Srger e — ) |

T qRIvT (31ffSe) @ SR, 9 faavor iR R 54
W I a9y 20202021 & IR UGSl / AAHTY]

IR Bl I (TFRRTE) MMER R 3ifsia faan
ST AR iR a9 & 3fd dd U<l fdhar SIer =y |
I ¥fie & Hore fewo e 5 &7 dafia fear
Sar & fod 98 Seor@ fear mar 2 0 f6
URCT / BT AHAIBRT BT U@ 10 q9 & for
20 FRIS IR / 2 BHRIS BuY Ui 99 dab fhar Tar g |
gTefifch, T8 T 14T & 0T Bl 2010—11 H 2019—20
DI @y & fory deef (TS &) MR WR far = 2,
dHifh  (QaFRIe) SR W A8l | dHifdd
(TrRTe) Jeaidd RUic & armd H faxiig faavor )
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3. Deposits from Students-Rs. 4.52 crores
The above includes security deposits from
students of Rs. 18.55 laks pertaining to the period
from 2010-11 to 2013-14. As per notification of
Department of training and Technical Education,
GNCTD, security deposit, if not collected within
three years of passing the final examination shall
be deposited to Government Account. However,
the University has neither refunded the security
deposit nor deposited the same to Govt. account,
resulting in understatement of other Current
Liabilities and overstatement of Deposits from
students under the head of Current Liabilities and
Provisions.

4. Application of Funds

Fixed Assets (Schedule-4) Rs. 349.39 crore.
The above includes an amount of Rs. 30.48 lakh
incurred on installation of CCTV cameras in DTU
complex, however, the same was wrongly
capitalized in 'Buildings' instead of 'Office
equipment'. This was result in overstatement of
'Buildings' and understatement of 'Office
equipment' by Rs. 30.48 lakhs. Accordingly,
depreciation was understated and surplus was
overstated by Rs. 1.68 lakhs (difference of
depreciation rates 7.5% minus 2%).

The suggestion of the audit party has been noted
and an amount of Rs 18.55 lakhs would be
transferred to the Receipt Account of the
University during the financial year 2022-2023.

The suggestion of the audit party has been noted
and the same would be rectified during the
course of preparation of the accounts of 2021-
2022.
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SSIRIAT BT HH AT 1T 3R acAE <Rl 3R
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Afd qarm AT IR Sy gfdaude (@t
IYBRY) BT 30.48 ARG SUY F HH 1T 7T | 9D
URUTAEIRY, HeIeTd Bl HH qardl 17 3R ARy
(IRwT™) BT 1.68 ARG BT I AfID IqmAT AT B |

(eTETH SR BT AR 7.5% HATSTH 2%) |

T RV (3AT1Se) urel & Geird Bl Ale B form T
2 3R 18,55 oIRg BU & VI3 favafdemey & wie
W # faxiT 99 20222023 & SR WIEIART B <1
SITQAT |

I WY (3A11Se) uTet & Feird Bl Ale B (7T 7T
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5. CapitalworkinProgress -Rs.18.93 crore
The above includes an amount of Rs. 9.10 lakh
incurred on purchase of assets i.e. Rs. 6.80
incurred on supply of RCC/CI benches and Rs.
2.30 lakh incurred on supply of wooden almirah,
furniture, etc. Since these items are fixed assets
in nature, hence, should have been directly
capitalized in the year of purchase instead of
treating them as work in progress. This has
resulted in understatement of ‘furniture and
fittings' and overstatement of 'work in progress' by
Rs. 9.10 lakh. Accordingly, depreciation was
understated and surplus was overstated by Rs.
0.68 lakh.

6. Current Assets : (Schedule - 7) Rs. 308.87
crore.

Cash and Bank Balances with Scheduled
Banks in Term Deposit Accounts Rs 230.09
crores.

The university has made provision on account of
retirement benefits viz. Gratuity and Leave
Encashment amounting to Rs. 20.03 crore during
the year 2020-21. Out of this amount of Rs. 20.00
crore, the University made investment in fixed
deposit of Rs. 15.00 crore inly. However, in the
books of accounts for the year 2020-21, the
investment has been shown as Rs. 20.00 crore.
In the absence of investment details/ certificate of
Rs. 5 crore, the same could not be verified in
audit.

The suggestion of the audit party has been noted
and the same would be rectified during the
course of preparation of the accounts of 2021-
2022.

The amount of Rs 5 crores was shown as
investments in the books of accounts for the year
2020-2021 whereas the FDR was issued on 6th
April, 2021. The same has been rectified by in the
balance sheet of 2021-22.
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2| S RIS JIER Bl & 9l 137 3R
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feafdemera 7 ad 202021 & SR HargRT Al
SR b UGl IR ST TPHaIHRY & Fae H 20.03
PRIE BUY I AR BT Yrae= fhar g1 20.00 PRI
SO ®I 349 ART H ¥, fvafdered 7 15.00 HRIS S
@ Aafy ST H g9 fdar | grerifes, a¥ 2020-21 @
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@ IMMTT H F o] TRIeTvT (31ffSe) # Iofud =&l foa
SIT HehT |
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2 3R 2021—2022 & QT (JTHSUEH) TINT B SR
S GEIRT ST |

qY 2020—2021 & foTU IE—WMGl § 5 BRIS ST DI
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7. Cash and Bank Balances with Scheduled
Banks in Current Accounts Rs 57.84 crores.
The university had maintained 37 bank accounts
(Saving Bank Accounts and Current Accounts)
during the year 2020-21. During the scrutiny of
Bank balances and Bank Reconciliation
statement, the university could not provide the
bank balance certificate and Bank Reconciliation
Statementin respect of one (Registrar DTU Forex
Account No. 036705004272) having balance of
Rs. 1.67 crore. Hence, the bank balance in this
bank account as included in the books of
accounts could not be verified in audit.

8. Loans, advances and Deposits : (Schedule
-8)Rs.5.75crore.

The above does not include advance amounting
to Rs. 76.28 lakh given to employees for incurring
expenditure pertaining to different heads. These
advances have been directly booked as
expenditure under respective heads without
settlement of final bills submitted by employees.
This has resulted in understatement of Loans,
Advances and Deposited and overstatements of
Expenditure by Rs. 76.28 lakh. Consequently, the
surplus during the year was also understated to
the same extent.

The Bank balance certificate and Bank
Reconciliation Statement of registrar DTU Forex
Account No. 036705004272 Is enclosed
herewith as Annexure C for your kind reference.

The suggestion of the audit party has been noted
for future compliance and will be taken into effect
during the course of preparation of the accounts
0f2021-2022.
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TS B | e iR sHeRar gRT iR i et
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B. Income and Expenditure Accountincome
9. Income from Investments (Schedule - 11)
Rs.1.23 crore

Designated/ Earmarked Fund are funds set aside
by the Educational Institution for specific
purpose. Where they are set aside by the
institution, the Competent Authority lays down
items of income which could be accounted under
the Earmarked fund and the items of expenditure
permissible to be met from the fund. They are
normally long term, with specific objects (s),
accompanied by investments on the Assets side.
Interest received, interest accrued and sue and
interest accrued but not due on such investments
are added to the respective funds and not treated
as income of the Institution. During the year 2020-
21, the university made provision on accounts of
retirement benefits, however, no separate fund
has been made for the same and thus, income
from investment of these funds has been booked
as Income from Other Investments. This has led
to overstatement of Income from Investments by
Rs. 2.62 lakh (as per the university's calculation)
and overstatement of surplus by the same
amount.

The observation has been noted for future
compliance and will be incorporated during the
course of finalization of the accounts of 2021-
2022.
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uiRa axa € 9! iR A & sfavfa Tormm @
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g AR &TeT offeT o T fder ) 27 81 €, S
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YHR, 39 SR & a9 I M T 3= 91 I oMy
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10.Income Accrued but not due on Term
Deposits:

On Earmarked Fund Rs 1.70 crore

On Other Investments Rs 0.49 crores

The above amount is shown as interest accrued
on Term Deposits (Investment from Earmarked.
Endowment Fund and Investment — Others) as
on 31.3.2021. the University has booked accrued
interest on term deposits on calculation basis i.e.
considering the maturity amount and number of
days of term deposit. Bank confirmation
certificate for Interest Accrued but not due on term
deposits amounting to Rs. 1.70 crore (Earmarked
Fund) and Rs. 0.49 crore (Other Investments)
were not furnished to Audit. As a result, the
accrued interest on these investments as on
31.03.2021 could not be vouched safe in audit.
The consequential impact thereof, if any, on the
financial

11. Other Income (Schedule - 13) Rs. 4.94
crores

The above head includes an amount of Rs. 38.09
lakh received from JAC Delhi 2016 (as per ledger)
and miscellaneous receipts of Rs. 23.21 lakh
towards uncleared cheques, further details of
which have not been furnished by the University.
In absence of the same, audit could not verify the
above amount.

The bank does not provide us the certificate of
fundwise interest received and accrued on FDR
whereas we are supposed to record the interest
on Fixed Deposits fundwise. In order to maintain
more accuracy and transparency we have
calculated the interest on the basis of difference
between the maturity value and principal value
and number of days of term deposit. The details
of fundwise interest calculation have already
been submitted during the course of audit, to the
audit party for verification.

The amount of Rs. 38.09 lakhs received from
JAC (Joint Admission Counseling) towards
admission fee and registration fee. Further Rs.
23.21 lakhs towards uncleared cheques are
enclosed here with as Annexure D.
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SIRRE T BT 31.3.2021 A6 A@ey SRl (FrRIiia,

g6 28 ThSIIR IR I 31 31ffa <arel & A &
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AR TATOT UF Y&TH T8l PRl &, STdich 84 Arafe
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31feres FEIdar 3R URERIAT 91g 3@ @ forg g
IRUFIAT He R el Hed & el JaR 3R ATafey ST
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(3MaIRR) Tl @ 2321 &g $ud &I fafdy wrftaat
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12. Expenditure

Staff Payment & Benefits (Establishment
Expenses) (Sch 15) : Rs. 89.71 crore Leave
Salary and Pension Contribution Rs. 0.30
crore

The above includes an expenses of Rs. 27.20
lakh toward Leave Salary Pension Contribution
under the above head pertaining to the previous
years, hence it should have been shown under
prior period expenses instead of including in
current year expenses in line with the format
which also prescribe that prior period expenses
need to be disclosed separately.

This has resulted in overstatement of Staff
Payment Benefits (Establishment Expenses) and
understatement of prior expenses by Rs. 27.20
lakh.

13. Administrative and General Expenses
(Schedule - 17) Rs. 26.72 crore Electricity and
power Rs. 4.55 crore

I) The above includes electricity expenses of
Rs. 3.17 lakh pertaining to the period January to
March 2020 which should have been booked as
prior period expenses under schedule 22 instead
of current year expenses. This has resulted in
overstatement of electricity and power expenses
and understatement of prior period expenses by
Rs. 3.17 lakh.

ii) The above head includes payment of Rs.
6.00 lakh made to Delhi Jal Board for water bill of
East Delhi Campus DTU (Rs. 5.78 lakh for 2020-
21 and Rs. 0.22 lakh for previous years). Since
this expenditure pertains to water charges hence
should have been shown under water charges
instead of including it under electricity expenses.
This has resulted in overstatement of 'electricity
and power' expenses by Rs. 6.00 lakh,
understatement of 'water charges' by Rs. 5.78
lakh for current year and understatement of prior
period expenses by Rs. 0.22 lakh.

The suggestion of the audit party has been noted
for future compliance.

I) The suggestion of the audit party has been

noted for future compliance.

ii) The suggestion of the audit party has been
noted for future compliance.

97




DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD

DELHI-110042

31 914 2021 & AT 99 @ fod feeell diqEifal favafagared @ oar «®
ARd & FrFe iR Aedar WNas 3 yuUe damdar Rure

AT

feaofy

12. 9

HHAR HIAH AR A9 (9T 9) (g —
15) : 89.71 HRIS VU JAHIY ddd AR UIE
ST 0.30 BIIS BT

JSWRIKH H 27.20 ARG TG & T IS & o fh Ul
YT W ST § Td SURIKh Y & 3l IaehTel da+
U IR W Hefdd 2, gafely 39 UTwy & Iy
e Y & Gl H AHA BT & FolTd G (A &
& Scd g ST =iy, o I8 1 FaiRa grar
2 & qd @l & @dl &1 AT | Gl e D
AT DT 2 |

S URUTAEIRY 16 I ATl (RATIAT @0Y) Bl
31fSres I AT & SR d @Al Bl 27.20 ARI 0T 4
S AT AT |

13. WS 3R G <4 (gl — 17) 26.
72 ®Is vUA fyorell vd ol (UmaR) 4.55 HIS
S0

1) SWRRH H SR | JTE 2020 B T A HfEd 3.
17 TG S9 &7 faorell @4 wnfie 8, ) are 9 &
Gl @ IOl ITIAT 22 & JcId gd (A & Tl &
wY ¥ ol AT ST @12y o7 | 39 URUITHERRY
fasTelt SR Soft (UreR) @ BT 21ferd garr 137 & 81
qd 1Ay & @t BT 3.17 R SO I HH AT TATE |

i) SR W # it fReeh v g & ur &
faet & forq faeell STeT aTS &1 6.00 ARG BUY BT A
A ® (2020—21 & ol 5.78 oG ¥U 3R fUoe
auf & o1 0.22 AT ¥R) | Yfd T8 Y SieT Yob A
@ IO STl Yob o AcId Q@R ST A1y o |
98 URVIIRGHY fISTell 3R UTeR’ @l BT 6.00 A
B Afh IATAT AT 7, 3R "STel Yo' Bl AT I &
o 578 @Rg $UA FHH 9T AT ® U4 g4 3@y &
FEl DI 0.22 AR TUA HH AT TATR |

T qRIeT0T (31Tfee) urcl & geia &l wias & Jrurerd
@ forg e o= forar 2 |

1) oRar weor (sifse) urdl & gsia &f wfsy &
3T & forg Aite & foram mar 2 |

ii) orar weor (3ifse) urdl & gea &l wlds &
ST & forg Are o forar T g |
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SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL
UNIVERSITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31" MARCH 2021

OBSERVATIONS

COMMENTS

14. Printing and Stationary Rs. 1.32 crore

The above head included an amount of Rs. 2.49
lakh incurred or installation of CCTV cameras in
DTU complex and Rs. 2.47 lakh incurred on
purchases of multifunction machine. Since these
expenses pertain to fixed assets, hence should
have been booked under 'Office equipment' head
of fixed assets instead of booking under
expenditure. This has resulted in understatement
of fixed assets (gross block) by rs. 25.96 lakh and
overstatement of expenditure and
understatement of surplus by Rs. 24.01 lakh (Rs.
25.96 lakh- Rs. 1.95 lakh of depreciation).

15. Miscellaneous Expenses Rs. 2.53 crore
I) The above wrongly includes remuneration
expenses paid to staff amounting to Rs. 11.59
lakh resulting in overstatement of miscellaneous
expenses and understatement of staff payment
and benefits (schedule 15 ) by Rs. 11.59 lakh.

ii) The above includes an amount of Rs. 4.88
lakh incurred on purchase of laptops and an
amount of Rs. 10.93 lakh incurred on supply of
furniture. These items have been wrongly
included in Misc. expenses instead same should
have been capitalized under 'Computer and
peripherals' and ‘furniture and fittings' head
respectively. This has resulted in understatement
of fixed assets (gross block) by Rs. 15.81 laks
('Computer and peripherals' by Rs. 4.488 lakh
and 'furniture and fittings' by Rs. 10.93 lakh) and
overstatement of expenditure and
understatement of surplus by Rs. 14.02 lakh (Rs.
15.81 lakh less Rs. 1.79 lakh of depreciation).

The same would be rectified during the course of
finalization of the books of accounts of 2021-
2022.

I) The suggestion of the audit party has been
noted for future compliance.

ii) The same would be rectified during the
course of finalization of the books of accounts of
2021-2022.
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31 914 2021 & AT 99 @ fod feeell diqEifal favafagared @ oar «®
ARd & FrFe iR Aedar WNas 3 yuUe damdar Rure

AT

feaofy

14. 507 3R LA 1.32 PRS0

IRIH oY # S Birerad H ARACIA DAY oW T
R G 8% 2.49 oG BUY B B AR 3R Ao haer
T @ @WIg R G 88 247 oG IU Bl AR
aftvferd 21 9fe 3 @ sred wufrdl 9 Sefed g,
SIS 2 ‘Y B IJdd gol BT B IOl I
Tl @ 3fifhd gfdaudic (Grafe ST oY &
JFAd g9l fhar ST =1fau o | s9d URUITARGRY
el AURT (Fdhdl dld) Bl 2596 ARG ST HA
ATIT T & AR I BT NS TAT IR (ARwer)
DI 24.01 ARG ST A HF AT AT | (25.96 TG S0
— 1.95 oI BT BT HIET) |

15. fafaer «ug 2.53 BRIs vUA

i) SRS A HHARAl S 331 T 999 Td Told
Y A A & vd a3 11,50 g I F,
g aRvm sy fafay @at @1 «1ftre garar ar
IR SHHATRAT & YA iR A (ST 15) BT 11.59
R BYY A HH AT AT |

i) SWRIRH 3 Jucl &1 TR IR W9 U 4.88 oG
BUY 3R BeiTeR B YL U W gU 10.93 G B9
DI AR eMHSA & | 37 a3 DI Tord wY ¥ A
@ A e A T B | $9e 9T §9 @d Bl
Y HYSR AR I IUGN (URER) 3R
ofT | 3D URVITRERY el AUl (Fdhel <ldh) b
1581 g $YY H HH qard T 8| (HER 3R
URGI 4.488 TG BUY IR ‘HreR AR BT 10.
93 oG TUY) 3R T B 3AfH Fa™T AT AR
SRR (FRTH) BT 14.02 ARG BUY A HH T 137 |
(15.81 TTRI BY H HeIETH & 1.79 TTRI SU HH) |

3 2021—2022 & FEIGTAT DI iAW ©YI 7 B SR
RGERT ST |

i) ofEr Wernr (3iffee) Ul & geima & wfisy &
3ruTe @ forg Aire o forar Tar 2 |
UY) 2021—2022 & Fer@dl $i ifH ®I ¢ & SR

S GEIRT ST |

i) o wWieror (siifse) urdl & gema & vias &
3TgUTe & forg Aite o feram T 2|
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SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL
UNIVERSITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31" MARCH 2021

OBSERVATIONS

COMMENTS

iii) The university deposits self-assessment
property tax with the North Delhi Municipal
corporation (NDMC) every year before 30th June
of that financial year in order to avail the benefit of
15% rebate on property tax amount. NDMC had
increased the Vacant Land factor from'0.3'to '0.5'
for vacant land area as per the recommendations
of Municipal Valuation Committee (MVC). The
property tax for the year 2020-2021 amounting to
Rs. 50.49 lakh was deposited by the university on
22nd June 2020. Thereafter, as per the demand
raised by North MCD in June 2021, University
deposited the difference amount of Rs. 24.76 lakh
on 25th June 2021 on account of increase in
vacant land factor. The University, however, did
not book this amount as property tax payable in
the books of accounts for the year 2020-2021.
This has led to understatement of Miscellaneous
Expenses under the head Administrative and
General Expenses by Rs. 24.76 lakh. This has
also led to understatement of Current Liabilities
by Rs. 24.76 lakh and overstatement of surplus
by the same amount.

16. C.NOTES OF ACCOUNTS

Delhi Jal Board (DJB) sanctioned (10 February
2020) water connection to Delhi Technological
University (DTU). In this regard, the University
informed DJB that water supply connection work
has been successfully completed and water
meter has been installed at site. Thereafter, the
University received bill dated 11th February 2021
amounting to Rs. 72.07 lakh from DJB in
commercial category. The University has not paid
this amount and has been pursuing with DJB for
raising the bill in domestic category. This amount
has neither been included in current liabilities nor
disclosed in the Notes of Accounts.

iii) The suggestion of the audit party has been
noted for future compliance.

The observation has been noted for future
compliance.
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31qﬁ2021aﬁwaﬁ$ﬁﬁﬁe—vhﬁqﬁﬁaﬁﬁwﬁmm$amw
ARd & FrFe iR Aedar WNas 3 yuUe damdar Rure

AT

iii) faeafqenmery &) 9rdt 99 foxfig av & 30 S ¥
Igel SR fReell TR M (TISIvas) & 1
T—HT YT DR STHI B & Forad b FufRy B
< TR 15: BT BT AT U {631 5 @ | TASIOHRA
+ TRYTfeTT Hedid- AfAfd (THdR) & RreRet &
AR ATell Y &3 & fofg Reh A $RS o7 03’ 4
geThx ‘0.5 BN fear 81 99 2020—2021 & forw wufy
PR DI AR 5049 ART IYY I fAwafdemerys gRT 22
T[T 2020 I STHT fhaT AT | $AS 918, S 2021 H Afef
TAATS) §RT ST T8 AT & IR, faeafdemery =1 24.
76 oI BY I TR R DI Reh A FRS ¥ Ifg &
PRI 25 SA 2021 DI ST HR fIAT| BTAID,
fawafdemera 7 59 W &7 99 2020—2021 & forw
JEGTAl 3 FURY PR B U § ol e b7 | HD
DI 2476 ARG TUY HH AR AT B | S qAHHA
SGIRAT BT W 24.76 G $UY A HH BRSD (Q@l
T ® 31X AT (IR™) BT ga+1 &) I A AfD
AT AT R |

16. ). <@ (Sr@rSved) o fewfr

feaef
iii) o W (@iifse) urdl @ gsma &1 vios &
3UTer & forg e i forar T 2 |

feeell S 98 (SIod) 9 ficell SIATHd
IR (S1ER)) BT Ut & BRI B AR < &F (10
WYY 2020) | 39 e H, favafdenery 7 SIoid @
i fBar f STet 3mYfcl da=r o1 BRI AheAdydd
ORT &1 T & 3R AIse (Rref) W uHT T Hiex emfyd
o fear T | g9e 91e, favafdenerd a1 11 wRax)
2021 DI AIOIRT S A0 H Sordl H 72.07 AR TG &
RIRT 7 fdeT Ut gor | | faafdenery 7 g9 IR0
I Te1 BT & iR Sordl ¥ 'xel #1071 # fae ura
IR D oY TTH R IET 7 | 9 AR Bl 1 df aaa=
SeIiRA # el fhar ar § ok A ) o @
fewqoirat # gt Gerrar forar T 2 |

AT DI A= & U & o1y Ale o foram
TATE |
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(Annexure - 1)

COMMENTS

REPLY

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System
Delhi Technological University did not have an

Internal Audit wing of its own. The Directorate of
Audit, GNCTD has conducted the audit up to the
year 2020-21.

2. Adequacy of Internal Control system
Based on our audit observations that Internal

Control system of the Institute has the following

deficiencies :
a) As per section 28 of Delhi technological

University Act, 2009, DTU shall hold 4 Finance
Committee meetings in a Financial Year, however
only 3 Finance Committee meeting were held in
F.Y.2020-2021.

b) The financial statements for the year 2020-
2021 were submitted in May 2022. Thus, the
University did not have an efficient system of
internal control for accuracy and promptness of
financial reporting. The timely submission of
audited accounts of the University to Delhi
Legislative Assembly would have allowed the
government better understanding of the state of
affairs of the University and effective control over
the functioning of the University.

3. System of Physical verification of fixed

assets
As per rule 213 of General Financial Rules, 2017,

physical verification of Fixed Assets and
Consumables should be carried out at least once
in a year and the outcome of the verification be
recorded in the corresponding register. The
physical verification reports of fixed assets were
not furnished to Audit, as a result, the accuracy of
fixed assets could not be vouched safe in Audit.
Further, DTU has not maintained fixed assets
register for land, building, plant and machinery
and other assets indicating their cost, location,
addition, delegation etc. for each item of assets.
The mapping of the Fixed Assets was not being
done with respect to the Grant/Loan/Own funds
from which University had created these assets.

Delhi Govt. is conducting the LFA (Local Fund
Audit) every year.

Due to COVID there were only 3 Finance
Committee meetings were held in the year 2021-
2021

The delay was due to the COVID. Annual
accounts of 2020-21 were prepared in the month
of October 2021. After that the same were placed
before Finance Committee(FC) and Board of
Management(BOM) & in the Court meeting
which was held in the month of March 2022. The
same were submitted to CAG office in the month
of May 2022.

Necessary instructions have been issued to
Store Officerof DTU
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(@rFe=1e — 1)

feafrat

FTaR® A@Tader (aT%—c’) HOTTel] &1 gAiwIdr

ﬁ?«ﬁ;ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬂ%@@ I 31U Bl JARD

SIETYReT eRAT el off | raroRIer (3fifee) e,

SITTARAIEIST =1 a¥ 2020—21 Th & 3fifse fhar 2 |11
anaR® =0T gomrell &) wyiwgr

%ﬂﬁr TETRIET (31ffSe) @ mEdldHl & MR WR

I @1 3ffdRe =1 yomedt # fa=ferRaa st

Q) faeell dp-ian! faeafdermera Tfa=ra™, 2009 &I &7
28 & IR, TICHY TS fa<i av 4 4 o wfafa &
do® IMMAITA BT, BTeAifd fa<iig a9 2020—2021 #
DI 3 fod AT & Soa 1 AT &I 7S |

1) a9 20202021 @ forv faxi faemor 78 2022 #
TR BT U 9 | 39 U, fazafdenera & ure faxfia
DI R/ YUTell 81 oY | fazafderaa & cramoiferd
Tl @I el a3 999 R UK ) d
WRER Bl fawafdere & Amal o Rafd & d8a)
T B B MR favafaemery & dHdT R 99Ty
=T et a6 |

3. IAad WUl @ Hifas I o gorred)
AT {194, 2017 & 7199 213 & AR, 319
Fufrl iR ST AR &1 Wifds dwmue a9 |
HH A HH U 9R foar SF1 =@nfav iR Jamas &
RO B Hefd ™ex § T fhar S =y |
Jrad AUl @1 Hifae g RUid oramasieroT
(3iffee) @I wRgd 1 @l g, s qRumHRERay
SIETIRIETT 3 3rael Fufrl & Feidhdl Bl gRIEd el
AT ST |HhT | $H 3fmal, SICy A 1, wa-, §I3
SR 81 99111 &, Sl |URY &l gdd 9% & forg
D] AT, ¥IH, Farer, gfafferse anfe &1 daod
Tufar §1 orae duRwdt @ #ft (wfafeson) <sw
e / Feol /398 (A & Hdg # & &1 o @ N
s fawafaenera = 3 Fufr AT @ off |

il AR Uy TaIuhy  (Aidd e 3ifee)
FaTferd FRET R |

PIfdS B HRUT I 2021—2021 H Hael 3 g Afafa o
dob IMATT BT Ts

PIfIS & BRUT fdeid Gl oI | 2020—21 & dTf¥d @I
TR 2021 A H IR f&hy Y I | 39 918 I=
famT afafa (TwRd) &R gees a1 (§1eiuA) & |HeT 8k
A 2022 HEM H SN BIC o6& H @1 13T A7 |
S8 Hs 2022 HEIN H HIYSll HrIferd § ugd fbar 13
AT |

SIERY & WR ABRT Pl ATaeId a3 IR R o
T8

104




DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

NOTE:

The CAG has given to the best their information and according to the explanations given to
them,the said financial statements read together with Accounting policies and Notes to Accounts and
subject to the significant matters stated and other matters given TRUE and FAIR view in conformity in
accounting Principles generally acceptedin India.
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RECONCILIATION OF AICTE SCHOLARSHIP FUND WITH
BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars Arz:;:;nt Remarks
Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021 74431887
Scholarship received 12/10/2020 | -1072105 Deposited In Sponsored Projects Account
Payment 9/18/2020 61556 Payment from Receipt Account
Other Receipts 8/21/2020 -93000 Deposited In Receipt Account
Accrued Interest Wrongly Provided in 4/1/2020 | -3008219
2019-2020
-4111768
Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021 74431887

RECONCILIATION OF CONSULTANCY FUND
WITH BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars

Amount
(Rs)

Remarks

Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021

TDS on Consultancy Receipts

TDS on SGST
TDS on CGST
TDS on IGST
CGST

SGST

IGST

Transferred to E Payment
IGST

CGST (Receipt)
SGST (Receipt)
National Institute of Technology

National Mission on Himalayan Studies

Delhi Development Authority

Executive Engineer CRMD - M 313 PWD

Executive Engineer - M 123 PWD

Executive Engineer M-Il NGZ SDMC

Fosroc Chemicals (India) Pvt Ltd

Receipt

Receipt

Receipt

Receipt

Receipt

Receipt

2020-2021

2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021

2020-2021

31-07-2020

31-07-2020

28-9-2020

30-01-2021

2020-2021

2020-2021

7/8/2020

15-01-2021

-18,679,648.00

269,168,968.70

-7,829,717.00

11,892.00
11,892.00
64,000.00
7,442,836.94
7,442,836.94

937,128.25

-23,757.07
-23,757.07
137,411.00

-104,400.00

590,161.00

1,611,001.00

490,700.00

3,634,000.00

110,500.00

Grouped Under Loans and
Advances

Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
Paid from E Payment Account
Paid from E Payment Account
Paid from E Payment Account

For Payment of SGST, CGST,

Opening balance transferred
Opening balance transferred
Opening Balance of Debtors

Amount deposited in Sponsored
Projects Account

Grouped Under advances from
Customers

Grouped Under advances from
Customers

Grouped Under advances from
Customers

Grouped Under advances from
Customers

Grouped Under advances from
Customers
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Particulars

Amount
(Rs)

Remarks

Reliance Electric

Executive Engineer

Rama Civil India Construction Pvt Ltd

T.D.S on Contractor (Consultancy
Account)

TDS on FDR
T.D.S on Salary (Consultancy Account)
Miscellaneous Consultancy Work

Bank Charges
EXPENSES

Employees Welfare Fund

Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021

Receipt

Receipt

Payment

Payment

2020-2021

31-03-2021

30-11-2020
31.03.2021

2020-2021
31.03.2021
18-02-2021

2020-2021

80.00

117,691.00

-3,319,340.00
22,161.00

-451,352.00
1,038,579.00
362,327.00
-2,675.50

36,477.00

(6,372,972.51)
269,168,968.70

Grouped Under advances from
Customers

Grouped Under advances from
Customers

Grouped Under Debtors

Grouped Under Duties and Taxes

Opening Balance not considered
Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
Paid from E Payment Account

Shown Under Indirect

Grouped Under Duties and Taxes

RECONCILIATION OF DEVELOPMENT FUND
WITH BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars Ar;\;sl;nt Remarks

Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021 148,488,959.50

Bank Charges 3/12/2021 -649.00

Paid from B.Tech Evening 3/31/2021 60,000.00 Paid from B.Tech Evening
59,351.00

Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021 148,488,959.50

RECONCILIATION OF EWS FUND WITH
BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars

Amount
(Rs)

Remarks

Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021
Bank Charges

Fees Received from Students

Fees Received from Students
Fees Received from Students

ews

Received In cash

Other Fees Recd. In EWS Account

Other Fees Recd. In EWS Account
Services

Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021

Payment

Receipt

Receipt
Receipt

Receipt
Receipt
Receipt

3/31/2021
6/24/2020

6/26/2020
2020-2021

2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021

-649
-199000

-133000
-309500

-35000
292500
28000

21,597,764.50

-356649

21,597,764.50

Grouped Under Indirect Expenses

Recd. In Facilities and Service
Charges

Recd. In Refundable Security
Received In Receipt account ,
account

Received in cash

Grouped Under Other Groups

Grouped Under Facilities and
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RECONCILIATION OF EXAMINATION FUND
WITH BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars

Amount
(Rs)

Remarks

Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021
Bank Charges

Examination Fees transferred in excess

TDS on CGST

TDS on SGST

TDS Deducted on Professional

TDS Deducted on Salary

TDS Deducted on Contractor
Employee Welfare Fund

NPS Employee Contribution
Refundable Security Debited

Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Paper Setting, Evaluation and Result
Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Meeting of SRC,DRC

Meeting of SRC, DRC

Office Store Payment Returned
Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021

Receipts

Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt
Receipt

2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021
03.07.2020
04.05.2020
17.06.2020
13.08.2020
13.08.2020
20.10.2020
20.10.2020
20.10.2020
23.12.2020
23.12.2020
23.12.2020
23.12.2020
22.04.2020
17.06.2020
02.07.2020
07.08.2020
26.08.2020
31.03.2021
31.03.2021
31.03.2021
31.03.2021
29.07.2020
29.07.2020
20.10.2020
20.10.2020
20.10.2020
01.01.2021
01.01.2021
12.01.2021
18.03.2021
05.02.2021
24.02.2021
30.03.2021
31.03.2021

-3,315.80
2169544
10408
10408
4869
1007201
55484
220539
5728
13535
114255
22485
22485
132054
3432

873

22158
22158
110.25

120
-21256.20
-417.81
-20697
-19745.20
-21882.00
-21300.00
-237798.00
-22485.00
-22485.00
179,601.00
3,088.50
176,400.00
1,809.00
1,200.00
264,132.00
3,877.50
22,326.00
239,844.00
-17,934.63
-18,845.22
-40,530.75
118,932.00

430,135,844.15

4,380,363.64
430,135,844.15

Grouped Under Indirect Expenses

Transferred from Receipt Account

Deposited From Other Accounts

Deposited From Other Accounts

Deposited From Other Accounts

Deposited From Other Accounts

Deposited From Other Accounts

Grouped Under Current Liabilities

Grouped Under Duties and Taxes

Grouped Under Security Deposits

Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account

Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received

Through Forex Account
Through Forex Account
Through Forex Account
Through Forex Account
Through Forex Account
Through Forex Account
Through Forex Account
Through Forex Account

Through Forex Account

Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account
Paid Through Forex Account

Received Through Forex Account
Received Through Forex Account
Received Through Forex Account

Grouped under Direction and
Administration
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DELHI-110042

RECONCILIATION OF FACILITIES AND SERVICE CHARGES FUND
WITH BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars ATRc:;nt Remarks
Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021 390,529,377.48
Bank Charges Payment 2020-2021 -2265.6 Grouped Under indirect Expenses
TDS CGST Payment 2020-2021 1894203 Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
TDS SGST Payment 2020-2021 1894203 Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
TDS IGST Payment 2020-2021 19536 Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
TDS on Contractor Payment 2020-2021 2104148 Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
TDS on Salary Payment 2020-2021 610862 Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
Labour Cess Payment 2020-2021 1313029 Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
Fees Waiver To Students Receipt 24-6-2020 199000 Grouped Under EWS
Transfer to Refundable Security Payment 15-7-2020 -199000 Refundable Security
Fees Received from Students Receipt 2020-2021 -28000 Received in EWS Account
Fees Received from Students Receipt 2020-2021 -180000 Received in Cash
Transfer for Deposit of TDS Payment 2020-2021 -10000000 Transfer for Deposit of TDS
:\tlliscellaneous Expenditure on Specified Payment 2/10/2021 103219 Paid from student Welfare Account
ems
Expenditure From Contribution fund Payment 5/21/2020 12000 Paid from subscription Alumnies
Transferred from Corpus Fund for Receipt 2020-2021 37949692 Adjusted and shown in last years
expenditure of 2019-2020 Reconciliation
Professional Development Fund Receipt 3/31/2021 147 Grouped Under Indirect Expenses
Transferred to Payment Account Payment 2020-2021 -90000000
TDS on FDR from Facilities Fund 2020-2021 -1621146 Opening Balance not considered
Transferred from Facilities to Corpus Fund -1909285
Fees Transferred in Receipt Accounts Receipt 2020-2021 -10000114 Amount transferred from Receipt
accounts

-67,839,771.60

Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021 390,529,377.48
RECONCILIATION OF INNOVATION FUND Amount in Rupees
WITH BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021
Particulars AT;sl;nt Remarks
Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021 2669716
Other Innovation Receipts Payment 31.03.2021 4178 Amount Paid from Receipt
Account
Other Innovation Receipts Payment 31.03.2021 38972 Amount Paid from Receipt
Account
Sponsored Money Received Receipt 31.03.2021 -196000 Amount Deposited In Receipt
Account
-152850

Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021 2669716
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RECONCILIATION OF MEDAL FUND
WITH BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars ATRc:;nt Remarks

Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021 7481448.36

Bank Charges 12/15/2020 -750 Grouped Under Indirect Expenses
-750

Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021 7481448.36

RECONCILIATION OF SCHOLARSHIP FUND
WITH BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars Ar(n;sl.;nt Remarks
Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021 8,145,810.25
Sponsored Money - ENGI FEST Receipt 7/17/2020 197000 Grouped Under Sponsored
Projects
RTF-DCS Payment 7/6/2020 200000 Paid from Receipt Account
RTF-DCS Payment 8/17/2020 130000 Paid from Receipt Account
Yuvaan DTU Payment 12/14/2020 98500 Paid from Receipt Account’
Amount wrongly transferred to scholarship
receipts in 2019-20 rectified in 2020-2021 Journal 3/31/2021 1000000 Rectification Entry
Yuvaan DTU Receipt 11/19/2020 -98500 Received in Receipt Account
Scholarship Received Receipt 3/31/2021 -216817 Received in Receipt Account
Salary Received from UGC Receipt 9/15/2020 300000 Grouped Under Current Liabilities
Sponsored Money - E Summit Receipt 9/4/2020 197000 Grouped Under Sponsored
Projects
Sponsored Money - E Summit Receipt 12/4/2020 59100 Grouped Under Sponsored
Projects
Sponsored Money - E Summit Receipt 12/22/2020 50000 Grouped Under Sponsored
Projects
Scholarship to Minority Students Payment 2020-2021 361400 Paid from Receipt Account
CSIR Fellow Scholarship Payment 18.11.2020 -260400 Grouped Under Sponsored
Projects
CSIR Fellow Scholarship Payment 7.12.2020 -20000 Grouped Under Sponsored
Projects
CSIR Fellow Scholarship Payment 7.12.2020 -19955 Grouped Under Sponsored
Projects
CSIR Fellow Scholarship Payment 26.12.2020 -6500 Grouped Under Sponsored
Projects

1970828
Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021 8145810.25
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SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

RECONCILIATION OF SPONSORED PROJECTS FUND
WITH BANK ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars AT;sl;nt Remarks
Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021 16,628,657.27
CSIR SRF Scholarship Payment 18/11/2020 260400 Paid from Scholarship account
CSIR SRF Scholarship Payment 7/12/2020 20000 Paid from Scholarship account
CSIR SRF Scholarship Payment 7/12/2020 19955 Paid from Scholarship account
CSIR SRF Scholarship Payment 26/12/2020 6500 Paid from Scholarship account
DTU MEITY MCEU Receipt 30/7/2020 -137800 Received in Student Fund
Account
Sponsorship M- Engi Fest Receipt 1771712020 -197000 Received in Scholarship Account
Team raftar Sponsorship Money Receipt 25/1/2021 -339931 Received in Student Welfare
Account
Fellowship Payment 2020-2021 272800 Paid from Student Fund account
Fellowship Receipt 24/9/2020 -10000 Received in Receipt Account
Fellowship Receipt 2020-2021 -490700 Received in Student Fund
Account
DST Inspire Payment 2020-2021 7759972 Amount Paid From Student Fund
Account
DST Inspire Receipts 2020-2021 -6170876 Amount Recd. in Student Fund
Account
DST Inspire Receipts 3/8/2021 -2000 Amount Recd. in Cash
Sponsorship Money for E Summit Receipts 4/9/2020 -197000 Received in Scholarship Account
Sponsorship Money for E Summit Receipts 10/11/2020 -246250 Received in Receipt Account
Sponsorship Money for E Summit Receipts 4/12/2020 -59100 Received in Scholarship Account
Sponsorship Money for E Summit Receipts 22/12/2020 -50000 Received in Scholarship Account
Sponsorship Money for E Summit Receipts 24/03/2020 -49250 Received in Receipt Account
DAE-NBHM Payment 24/08/2020 52888 Paid from Receipt Account
Sponsorship money received in Receipt| Payment 2020-2021 305738 Paid from Receipt Account
Account
TDS on Salary 2020-2021 9559 Grouped Under Duties and Taxes
Registration Fees Receipts 16/01/2021 349000 Grouped Under Other Receipts
Scholarship Received Receipts 10/12/2020 1072105 Grouped Under AICTE
Scholarship Fund
National Mission on Himalayan Studies Receipts 28/09/2020 104400 SI’OLéped Under Consultancy
un
Bank Charges Payment 29/1/2021 -1681.5 2,281,728.50
Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021 16,628,657.27




RECONCILIATION OF STUDENT FUND WITH BANK

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

ACCOUNT FROM 01-04-2020 TO 31-03-2021

Particulars Ar(':.:st;nt Remarks

Balance of FUND as on 31-3-2021 540,086,475.01

TDS Contractor Payment 2020-2021 257427 Paid Through Payment Account

TDS Contractor (Payment Account) Payment 2020-2021 2050 Paid Through Payment Account

TDS Contractor (Facilities Account) Payment 2020-2021 1548 Paid Through Payment Account

TDS Salary Payment 2020-2021 9348 Paid Through Payment Account

TDS Professional Payment 2020-2021 458103 Paid Through Payment Account

TDS -SGST deducted Payment 2020-2021 136519 Paid Through Payment Account

TDS -CGST deducted Payment 2020-2021 136519 Paid Through Payment Account

Bank Charges Payment 2020-2021 -649 Grouped under Indirect Expenses

TDS on FDR from Student Welfare 2020-2021 -953615 Opening Balance not considered

Mediclaim for Students Receipt 2020-2021 -5455500 Received in Receipt Accounts

Cash Deposit Receipt 3/8/2021 2000 Cash deposited

Old NGF Fund Closing balance not 2020-2021 -13032.37

considered

Organization of Cultural Sports Payment 26/03/2021 3145.08 Amount Paid from Forex Account

Award, Scholarships Receipt 14/12/2020 -36980 Received in Payment Account

:\tlliscellaneous Expenses on Unspecified Payment 10/2/2021 -103219 Grouped under Facilities

ems

Fees Received in Receipt Account Receipts 2020-2021 -8326580 Not Transferred from Receipt
Account

DTU MEITY MCEU Receipt 30/7/2020 137800 Grouped under Sponsored
Projects

Team raftar Sponsorship Money Receipt 25/01/2021 339931 Grouped under Sponsored
Projects

Fellowship Payment 2020-2021 -272800 Grouped under Sponsored
Projects

Fellowship Receipt 2020-2021 490700 Grouped under Sponsored
Projects

DST Inspire Payment 2020-2021 -7759972 Grouped under Sponsored
Projects

DST Inspire Receipts 2020-2021 6170876 Grouped under Sponsored
Projects

-14776381.29
Balance of Bank as on 31-3-2021 540,086,475.01

113




CALCULATION SHEET OF RETIREMENT BENEFITS 2021-22
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(Annexure-B)

SN | BC ENO NAME DESIGN BP DA NPS GRATUITY EL
1. 1 8047 RAGHVENDRA | ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
GAUTAM PROFESSOR
2, 1 8048 PARAS KUMAR | ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
PROFESSOR
3. 1 8050 SEBA SUSAN ASSOCIATE 148500 41580 19008 95040 63360
RAJAN PROFESSOR
4. 1 8052 HARITASH ANIL | ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
KUMAR PROFESSOR
5. 1 8073 ASHISH ASSISTANT 113800 31864 14566 72832 48555
RAJESHWAR PROFESSOR
KULKARNI
6. 1 8090 YOGITAKALRA | ASSISTANT 98200 27496 12570 62848 41899
PROFESSOR
7. 1 8097 RAHUL ASSOCIATE 153000 42840 19584 97920 65280
KATARYA PROFESSOR
8. 1 8159 SUDIPTA ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
MAJUMDAR PROFESSOR
9. 1 8161 SAURABH ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
MEHTA PROFESSOR
10. 1 8162 MALTI BANSAL | ASSISTANT 95400 26712 12211 61056 40704
PROFESSOR
1. 1 8163 VIKAS GUPTA ASSISTANT 135300 37884 17318 86592 57728
PROFESSOR
12. 1 8164 GARIMA ASSISTANT 84800 23744 10854 54272 36181
PROFESSOR
13. 1 8166 AJEET KUMAR | ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
PROFESSOR
14. 1 8170 RISHU ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
CHAUJAR PROFESSOR
15. 1 8171 MOHAN SINGH | ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
MEHATA PROFESSOR
16. 1 8173 ARCHANA ASSISTANT 135300 37884 17318 86592 57728
SINGH PROFESSOR
17. 1 8174 RAM SINGH ASSISTANT 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
PROFESSOR
18. 1 8177 ANIL KUMAR ASSISTANT 139400 39032 17843 89216 59477
PROFESSOR
19. 1 8178 ALKA SINGH ASSOCIATE 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
PROFESSOR
20. 1 8179 NAVRITI GUPTA| ASSISTANT 87300 24444 11174 55872 37248
PROFESSOR
21. 1 8180 RICHA ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
SRIVASTAVA PROFESSOR
22. 1 8184 D.DEENAN ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
SANTHIYA PROFESSOR




DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

SN | BC ENO NAME DESIGN BP DA NPS GRATUITY EL
23. 1 8186 NAVNEETA ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
BHARADVAJA PROFESSOR
24, 1 8187 YASHA HASIJA | ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
PROFESSOR
25. 1 8188 NITIN KUMAR ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
PURI PROFESSOR
26. 1 8189 AMRISH KUMAR]| ASSISTANT
PANWAR PROFESSOR 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
27. 1 8190 ROLI PURWAR | ASSISTANT 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
PROFESSOR
28. 1 8192 ANIL SINGH ASSOCIATE 144200 40376 18458 92288 61525
PARIHAR PROFESSOR
29. 1 8193 M. ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
JAYASIMHADRI | PROFESSOR
30. 1 8194 GEETA ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
PROFESSOR
31. 1 8212 DINESH KUMAR| ASSOCIATE 144200 40376 18458 92288 61525
VISHWAKARMA | PROFESSOR
32. 1 8219 DIVYASHIKHA ASSISTANT 87300 24444 11174 55872 37248
SETHIA PROFESSOR
33. 1 8220 RITUAGARWAL | ASSISTANT 92500 25900 11840 59200 39467
PROFESSOR
34. 1 8221 ASMITA DAS ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
PROFESSOR
35. 1 8222 RUCHIKA ASSOCIATE 144200 40376 18458 92288 61525
MALHOTRA PROFESSOR
36. 1 8223 ANAMIKA ASSISTANT 92500 25900 11840 59200 39467
CHAUHAN PROFESSOR
37. 1 8224 ABHILASHA ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
SHARMA PROFESSOR
38. 1 8227 SHIKHAN. ASSISTANT 135300 37884 17318 86592 57728
KHERA PROFESSOR
39. 1 8249 JANARDAN ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 0 91904 61269
PRASAD PROFESSOR
KESARI
40. 1 8268 RAMINDER ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
KAUR PROFESSOR
41. 1 8269 VIVEK KUMAR ASSISTANT 101100 28308 12941 64704 43136
AGGARWAL PROFESSOR
42. 1 8286 SAURABH ASSISTANT 135300 37884 17318 86592 57728
AGRAWAL PROFESSOR
43. 1 8294 NILAM ASSISTANT 95300 26684 12198 60992 40661
PROFESSOR
44. 1 8297 PRIYANKA JAIN | ASSISTANT 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
PROFESSOR
45. 1 8301 PARINITA SINHA| ASSISTANT 79900 22372 10227 51136 34091
PROFESSOR
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SN | BC ENO NAME DESIGN BP DA NPS GRATUITY EL
46. 1 8303 LOVLEEN ASSISTANT 79900 22372 10227 51136 34091
GUPTA PROFESSOR
47. 1 8306 RAJEEV ASSISTANT 98200 27496 12570 62848 41899
KUMAR PROFESSOR
MISHRA
48. 1 8308 SUSHILA RANI ASSISTANT 95300 26684 12198 60992 40661
PROFESSOR
49. 1 8326 ALLAM PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
SRINIVASA RAO
50. 1 8327 RAJESH KUMAR| PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
51. 1 8328 KAPIL SHARMA | PROFESSOR (D) 167200 46816 21402 107008 71339
52. 1 8329 SURESH C PROFESSOR (D) 182700 51156 23386 116928 77952
SHARMA
53. 1 8330 RINKU SHARMA | PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
54. 1 8331 RAJAN YADAV PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
55. 1 8332 NIRENDRADEV | PROFESSOR (D) 182700 51156 23386 116928 77952
56. 1 8335 JAI GOPAL PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
SHARMA
57. 1 8336 PUSHPENDRA ASSOCIATE 147900 41412 18931 94656 63104
SINGH PROFESSOR
58. 1 8337 PRAVIR KUMAR | PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
59. 1 8338 DHEERAJ JOSHI| PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
60. 1 8342 MADAN MOHAN | PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
TRIPATHI
61. 1 8344 MUKHTIAR PROFESSOR 172200 48216 22042 110208 73472
SINGH
62. 1 8346 PRADEEP PROFESSOR (D) 205600 57568 26317 131584 87723
KUMAR SURI
63. 1 8347 K. C. TIWARI PROFESSOR (D) 182700 51156 23386 116928 77952
64. 1 8349 VIKAS RASTOGI| PROFESSOR (D) 182700 51156 23386 116928 77952
65. 1 8350 ANJANA GUPTA | PROFESSOR 167200 46816 21402 107008 71339
66. 1 8655 ROHIT BENIWAL| ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
67. 1 8656 NIPUN BANSAL | ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
68. 1 8658 SANJAY KUMAR | ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
69. 1 8659 PRIYANKA MEEL| ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
70. 1 8660 JASRAJ MEENA | ASSISTANT 73000 20440 9344 46720 31147
PROFESSOR
71. 1 8661 SANJAY ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PATIDAR PROFESSOR
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72. 1 8662 MINNI JAIN (PH) | ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
73. 1 8663 SONIKA DAHIYA | ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
74. 1 8664 PRASHANT ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
GIRIDHAR PROFESSOR
SHAMBHARKAR
75. 1 8666 ANURAG ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
CHAUHAN PROFESSOR
76. 1 8667 PIYUSH TEWARI| ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
77. 1 8670 ANUP KUMAR ASSISTANT 73000 20440 9344 46720 31147
MANDPURA PROFESSOR
78. 1 8671 ANKITAARORA | ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
79. 1 8672 KULDEEP ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
SINGH PROFESSOR
80. 1 8674 HIMANSHU ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
81. 1 8675 YASHNA ASSISTANT 75300 21084 9638 48192 32128
SHARMA PROFESSOR
82. 1 8676 SAURABH ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
MISHRA PROFESSOR
83. 1 8681 GOONJAN JAIN | ASSISTANT 70900 19852 9075 45376 30251
PROFESSOR
84. 1 8682 YOGENDRA ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
KUMAR MEENA | PROFESSOR
85. 1 8683 ROHIT KUMAR ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
PROFESSOR
86. 1 8684 RENUKA ASSISTANT 70900 19852 9075 45376 30251
BAKOLIA PROFESSOR
87. 1 8685 DINESH UDAR ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
PROFESSOR
88. 1 8686 MUKHTIAR ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
SINGH PROFESSOR
89. 1 8687 DESHRAJ ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
MEENA PROFESSOR
90. 1 8688 SARITABAGHEL| ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
PROFESSOR
91. 1 8689 BHARTI SINGH ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
PROFESSOR
92. 1 8690 RICHA SHARMA | ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
PROFESSOR
93. 1 8693 MEHA JOSHI ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
PROFESSOR
94. 1 8701 RAHUL ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
PROFESSOR
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SN | BC ENO NAME DESIGN BP DA NPS GRATUITY EL
95. 1 8703 MANISH JAIN ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
PROFESSOR
96. 1 8704 RITURAJ ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
PROFESSOR
97. 1 8705 POONAM ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
PROFESSOR
98. 1 8707 GOUR ANUNAY | ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
ASHOK KUMAR | PROFESSOR
99. 1 8708 HRISHIKESH ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
DUBEY PROFESSOR
100.| 1 8720 KRITI SUNEJA ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
PROFESSOR
101, 1 8745 CHANDAN ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
SHARMA PROFESSOR
102.] 1 8746 YASHDEEP ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
SINGH PROFESSOR
103.|] 1 8747 POORNIMA ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
MITTAL PROFESSOR
104.] 1 8748 GURJIT KAUR ASSOCIATE 144200 40376 18458 92288 61525
PROFESSOR
105, 1 8749 DHIRAJ KUMAR | ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
PAL PROFESSOR
106.| 1 8750 VINOD KUMAR ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
YADAV PROFESSOR
107.] 1 8753 ADITYA ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 0 91904 61269
KAUSHIK PROFESSOR
108.|] 1 8754 MOHIT BENIWAL| ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
PROFESSOR
109.] 1 8755 DINESH KUMAR | PROFESSOR (D) 211800 59304 27110 135552 90368
110.] 1 8756 SHAILENDER ASSOCIATE 147900 41412 18931 94656 63104
KUMAR PROFESSOR
1M1, 1 8757 AMIT PROFESSOR 144200 40376 18458 92288 61525
MOOKERJEE
112, 1 8758 ARUNA BHAT ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 0 91904 61269
PROFESSOR
113.] 1 8759 DHIRENDRA ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
KUMAR PROFESSOR
114.] 1 8760 NEERAJ ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
RATHEE PROFESSOR
115.] 1 8761 PAYAL ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
PROFESSOR
116.( 1 8762 SUMEDHA ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
SENIARAY PROFESSOR
117.] 1 8763 TARUNA SINGH | ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
PROFESSOR
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118.] 1 8764 PRATHA PRATIM| ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
DAS PROFESSOR
119.] 1 8766 VARUN SINGH ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
PROFESSOR
120.] 1 8767 TRASHA GUPTA| ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
PROFESSOR
121, 1 8771 JAMKHONGAM | ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
TOUTHANG PROFESSOR
122, 1 8772 SHILPA PAL ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
PROFESSOR
123.] 1 8773 ANSHUL ARORA| ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
PROFESSOR
124.] 1 8777 RAVINDRA ASSISTANT 73000 20440 9344 46720 31147
SINGH PROFESSOR
125.] 1 8778 RAJIV RANJAN ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
DWIVEDI PROFESSOR
126.] 1 8779 PRADEEP ASSOCIATE 161600 45248 20685 103424 68949
KUMAR GOYAL | PROFESSOR
127.] 1 8783 ANIL KUMAR ASSOCIATE 143600 40208 18381 91904 61269
PROFESSOR
128.] 1 9050 SIKANDAR ALI ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
KHAN PROFESSOR
129.| 6 6056 ASHWANI MULTI TASKING 22800 6384 2918 14592 9728
KUMAR STAFF
SHARMA
130.| 6 6057 MANGAL SINGH | MULTI TASKING 22800 6384 2918 14592 9728
STAFF
131.] 6 6058 SHASHANT MULTI TASKING 22800 6384 2918 14592 9728
STAFF
132.] 16 2076 KAMAL PATHAK | CONTROLLER OF 162300 45444 20774 103872 69248
EXAMINATION
133.] 16 8242 VIVEK TRIPATHI | ASSISTANT 78500 21980 10048 50240 33493
REGISTRAR
134.| 16 8244 ANIL KUMAR DY. REGISTRAR 88700 24836 11354 56768 37845
135.| 16 8245 RAVINDER DY. REGISTRAR 88700 24836 11354 56768 37845
KAUSHIK
136.[ 16 8273 VIJAY KUMAR SECTION OFFICER 47600 13328 6093 30464 20309
YADAV
137.] 16 8274 PRAVEEN SECTION OFFICER 47600 13328 6093 30464 20309
KUMAR BABLOO
138.| 16 8275 ISHAN SECTION OFFICER 47600 13328 6093 30464 20309
BHARDWAJ
139.| 16 8691 PIYUSH VAISH NETWORK 88700 24836 11354 56768 37845
MANAGER
140.| 16 8700 MADHUKAR SYSTEM MANAGER 83600 23408 10701 53504 35669
CHERUKURI
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141.] 16 8782 MADHURESH SECTION OFFICER 52000 14560 6656 33280 22187
KUMAR JHA
142.| 16 9998 PRADEEP ASSISTANT 65000 18200 9984 41600 27733
KUMAR TEOTIA | REGISTRAR
143.| 16 9999 DIVYA NARAYAN| COO 162300 45444 20774 103872 69248
144.| 22 8723 PRIYA ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
MALHOTRA PROFESSOR
145.| 22 8724 VIRENDER ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
KUMAR PROFESSOR
146.| 22 8725 AAKANSHA ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
KAUSHIK PROFESSOR
147.| 22 8726 ANURAG ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
CHATURVEDI PROFESSOR
148.| 22 8727 DEEP SHREE ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
PROFESSOR
149.] 22 8728 PUNEET KUMAR| ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
ARORA PROFESSOR
150.| 22 8730 VARSHA ASSISTANT 73000 20440 9344 46720 31147
SEHGAL PROFESSOR
151, 22 8731 HARLEEN KAUR| ASSISTANT 70900 19852 9075 45376 30251
PROFESSOR
152.| 22 8732 JAGVINDER ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
SINGH PROFESSOR
163.] 22 8733 RATNAM ASSISTANT 64900 18172 8307 41536 27691
MISHRA PROFESSOR
154.| 22 8734 RAJESH ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
SHARMA PROFESSOR
155.| 22 8735 PALLAVI SETHI | ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
156.| 22 8736 DEEPALI ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
MALHOTRA PROFESSOR
157.] 22 8737 SONAL ASSISTANT 75200 21056 9626 48128 32085
THUKRAL PROFESSOR
158.| 22 8742 NAVAL GARG ASSISTANT 73000 20440 9344 46720 31147
PROFESSOR
159. 22 8765 GAGANMEET ASSISTANT 73000 20440 9344 46720 31147
KAUR AWAL PROFESSOR
160.| 22 8768 KUSUM LATA ASSISTANT 63000 17640 8064 40320 26880
PROFESSOR
161.] 22 8770 DEEPTI ASSISTANT 70900 19852 9075 45376 30251
AGGRAWAL PROFESSOR
162.| 22 8801 RENU PAISAL ASSISTANT 69000 19320 8832 44160 29440
REGISTRAR
163.| 22 8837 NIDHI ASSO. PROFESSOR 135300 37884 17318 86592 57728
MAHESHWARI
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164.| 23 8025 KAVINDER ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
SINGH PROFESSOR
165.| 23 8026 ASHISH ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
GIRDHAR PROFESSOR
166.| 23 8027 ANUKRITI ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
KAUSHAL PROFESSOR
167.] 23 8028 SHWETA MAAN | ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
168.| 23 8029 BINDU VERMA ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
PROFESSOR
169.| 23 8030 ANURAG GOEL | ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
170.] 23 8031 RAJEEV KUMAR| ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
171.] 23 8032 VARSHA ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
SISAUDIA PROFESSOR
172.] 23 8033 PAWAN SINGH ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
MEHRA PROFESSOR
173.] 23 8034 HARIKESH ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
174.] 23 8035 GARIMA ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
CHHIKARA PROFESSOR
175.] 23 8036 VINAY KUMAR ASSISTANT 59400 16632 0 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
176.| 23 8037 MADAN MOHAN | ASSISTANT 57700 16156 0 36928 24619
RAYGURI PROFESSOR
177.] 23 8054 MOHAMMAD ASSO. PROFESSOR 144200 40376 18458 92288 61525
RIZWAN
178.] 23 8791 MAYANK KUMAR| ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
PROFESSOR
179.] 23 8792 KRISHNADUTT | ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
180.| 23 8793 PRAKASH ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
CHITTORA PROFESSOR
181.] 23 8794 ABHISHEK ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
CHAUDHARY PROFESSOR
182.| 23 8795 SHREYANSH ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
UPADHYAYA PROFESSOR
183.] 23 8796 RINCHIN ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
WANGZIOM PROFESSOR
MOSOBI
184.] 23 8797 ANUPAMA ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
185.|] 23 8798 CHAUDHARY ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
INDRA KUMAR PROFESSOR
186.| 23 8799 SHATAKSHI ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
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187.] 23 8800 PRIYA SINGH ASSISTANT 57700 16156 7386 36928 24619
PROFESSOR
188.| 23 8802 GAURAV ASSISTANT
KAUSHIK PROFESSOR 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
189.| 23 8803 ROHAN PILLAI ASSISTANT 66800 18704 8550 42752 28501
PROFESSOR
190.] 23 8806 VANJARI ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
VENKATA PROFESSOR
RAMANA
191.] 23 8807 RAJESH KUMAR| ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
PROFESSOR
192.] 23 8808 ROHIT KUMAR ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
193.] 23 8809 SUMIT KUMAR ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
KHANDELWAL PROFESSOR
194.] 23 8810 SACHIN ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
DHARIWAL PROFESSOR
195.] 23 8812 PANKAJ DAHIYA| ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
196.| 23 LOKESH ASSISTANT 59400 16632 0 38016 25344
GAUTAM PROFESSOR
197.] 23 KAUSHTAB ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
RANJAN SINGH | PROFESSOR
198.| 23 8815 CHHAVI DHIMAN| ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
PROFESSOR
199.] 23 SACHIN TARAN | ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
PROFESSOR
200.( 23 SUMIT KALE ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
PROFESSOR
201.| 23 LAVI TANWAR ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
202.( 23 RAHUL THAKUR| ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
203. 23 ANUKUL ASSISTANT 68800 19264 8806 44032 29355
PANDEY PROFESSOR
204.( 23 AKSHAY MAAN | ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
205. 23 SOANL SINGH ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
206.( 23 SONAM REWARI| ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
207. 23 GULL KAUR ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
208. 23 MANJEET ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
KUMAR PROFESSOR
209.( 23 VARUN ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
SANGWAN PROFESSOR
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210.| 23 8832 M GANESH ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
211.| 23 8838 DEEPIKA SIPAL | ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
212, 23 9064 RAHUL GUPTA ASSISTANT 59400 16632 7603 38016 25344
PROFESSOR
213.| 24 5031 NAVEEN KUMAR| SR. OFFICE 37600 10528 4813 24064 16043
ASSISTANT
214.| 24 5070 LALIT KUMAR TECH ASSISTAN 31000 8680 3968 19840 13227
215.| 24 5081 ANJANY KUMAR| SR. OFFICE 37600 10528 4813 24064 16043
ASSISTANT
216.| 24 5084 KAMAL JR. OFFICE 24500 6860 3136 15680 10453
KISHORE ASSISTANT
217.| 24 5085 AJIT STENOGRAPHER 27900 7812 3571 17856 11904
GR-llI
218.| 24 5086 DEEPAK STENOGRAPHER 27900 7812 3571 17856 11904
GR-IlI
219.| 24 5087 ANUJ KUMAR STENOGRAPHER 27900 7812 3571 17856 11904
GR-llI
220.( 24 5090 GOVIND STENOGRAPHER 27900 7812 3571 17856 11904
GR-llI
221.| 24 5093 KALEEM ULLAH | STENOGRAPHER 38700 10836 4954 24768 16512
KHAN GRADE II
222.| 24 5094 AKSHAY GARG | JR.ENGINEER 38700 10836 4954 24768 16512
223. 24 5095 LOKESH ELECTRICIAN 21700 6076 2778 13888 9259
224.( 24 5103 PAWAN OFFICE ASSISTANT 27100 7588 3469 17344 11563
SEHRAWAT
225.| 24 5105 AMIT SHARMA JR. OFFICE 21100 5908 2701 13504 9003
ASSISTANT
226. 24 5108 MRITUNJAY JR. OFFICE 21100 5908 2701 13504 9003
BARUA ASSISTANT
227. 24 5109 SACHIN TECH ASSISTANT 31000 8680 3968 19840 13227
228. 24 5110 SACHIN JR. TECH. 37600 10528 4813 24064 16043
PANDEY ASSISTANT
229.( 24 5111 PRINCE JUNIOR MECHANIC 21100 5908 2701 13504 9003
230.( 24 5112 MANISH KUMAR| ASST. 37600 10528 4813 24064 16043
PROGRAMMER
231.| 24 8557 BALJEET SINGH| TECH. ASSISTANT 31000 8680 3968 19840 13227
232.( 24 8776 MOHIT TYAGI ASSTT. ENGN. 49000 13720 6272 31360 20907
233.| 24 8780 ARUN DIVEDI ASSTT. ENGINEER 49000 13720 6272 31360 20907
GRAND TOTAL 12,850,880| 8,567,253
21,418,133
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Transaction Details Page 1 of 2

BALANCE CONFIRMATION CERTIFICATE

Date : 28-06-2022
Sr No : E301168/135847

Name : REGISTRAR DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY FOREX ACCQUNT
Address : REGISTRAR DELHI, TECHNOLOGICAL,UNIVERSITY,

SHAHBAD DAULATPUR MAIN BAWANA

DELHI

DELHI

INDIA

110042

Sub : Balance Confirmation for Cust ID 567235369 as on 31-03-2021

This is to certify that M/S REGISTRAR DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY FOREX ACCQUNT i
the following facilities with ICICI Bank Ltd under CUST ID 567235369

The outstanding exposure of the client under these facilities is hereunder.

OCperative Account

| Acct Number |Designation of Ac|Curr| Balance Amount | Drawing Limits |

| 036705004272 |CURRENT ACCOUNT —|INR | 33673922.96 Cr| 0.00 |

Fixed Deposits / Certificate of Deposits

|Acct Number |Account Name |Open Date |Dep. | Curr|
| |[Mat. Date |Period | | Balance Amount |
[629810123720 | REGISTRAR [|12-09-2019|0Mths | INR |
| DELHT [11-12-2019]| %90days | | 1483037.00 Cr|
\ | TECHNOLOGICAL | | \ |
\ |UNIVERSITY | | \ |
\ | FOREX | I \ |
\ | ACCOUNT | | \ |

ICICI BANK LIMITED

Ruthorised Signatory

*This certificate 1s issued at the specific request of the customer and in
accordance with, and subject to,the terms and conditions as applicable to the
Current Account/ Overdraft A/c/ Cash Credit A/c/ Fixed Deposits/Demand Loans/
Export Packing Credit/ BCFC/ Bill Discounting/ Devolvement/ Letter of Credit/
Bank Guarantee.

https://icore10.1cicibankltd.com:888 5/finbranch/arjspmorph/INFENG/tran_rpt.jsp?rtld=1t0... 6/28/2022
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*This certificate does not contain details for FORWARD CONTRACTS and TERM

LOANS.

Page 2 of 2

https://icorel0.icicibankltd.com:8885/finbranch/arjspmorph/INFENG/tran_rpt.jsp?rtld=1t0... 6/28/2022
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DATE

PARTICULAR

VOUCHER TYPE

CHEQUE NO.

AMOUNT

2-7-2010

2-7-2010

2-7-2010

2-7-2010

2-7-2010

2-7-2010

2-7-2010

2-7-2010

CH. No. : 506892 Dtd. 2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department of
Applied Physics To Defray The Expenses In Connection With
Refreshment/Snacks, Lunch And Contingement Expenses
Relted With The Conduct Of Interviews For M. Tech
Admissions-2010 Vide Sanction No. F. DTU/MPS/2010/JR
(a)/5023-26 Dtd 2.07.10 And V.No. 07 Dtd. 02.07.10

CH. No. : 506893 Dtd. 2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department of
Electronics & Communication Engineering To Defray The
Expenses In Connection With Refreshment/Snacks, Lunch
And Contingement Expenses Relted With The Conduct of
Interviews For M.Tech Admissions-2010 Vide Sanction No.
F.DTU/MPS/2010 /JR(a)/5023-26 Dtd 2.07.10 And V.no. 07
Dtd. 02.07.10

Department of Computer Engineering CH. No. : 506894
Dtd. 2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department of Computer
Engineering To Defray The Expenses In Connection With
Refreshment/Snacks, Lunch And Contingement Expenses
Relted With The Conduct of Interviews For M.Tech
Admissions-2010 Vide Sanction No. F.DTU/MPS/2010/
Jr(a)/5023-26 Dtd 2.07.10 And V.No. 07 Dtd. 02.07.10

Department of Information Technology CH. No. : 506895
Dtd. 2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department of Information
Technology To Defray The Expenses In Connection With
Refreshment/Snacks, Lunch And Contingement Expenses
Relted With The Conduct of Interviews For M.Tech
Admissions-2010 Vide Sanction No. F.DTU/MPS/2010/JR
(a)/5023-26 Dtd 2.07.10 And V.No. 07 Dtd. 02.07.10

Department of Electrical Engineering CH. No. : 506896
Dtd. 2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department of Electrical
Engineering To Defray The Expenses In Connection With
Refreshment/Snacks, Lunch And Contingement Expenses
Relted With The Conduct of Interviews For M.Tech
Admissions-2010 Vide Sanction No. F. DTU/MPS/2010/JR
(a)/5023-26 Dtd 2.07.10 And V.No. 07 Dtd. 02.07.10

CH. No. : 506897 Dtd. 2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department of
Civil And Environmental Engineering To Defray The
Expenses In Connection With Refreshment/Snacks, Lunch
And Contingement Expenses Relted With The Conduct of
Interviews For M. Tech Admissions-2010 Vide Sanction No.
F. DTU/MPS/2010/JR(a)/5023-26 Dtd 2.07.10 And V.No. 07
Dtd. 02.07.10

Department of Mechanical & Production Engineering

CH. No. : 506898 Dtd. 2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department of
Mechanical & Production Engineering To Defray The
Expenses In Connection With Refreshment/Snacks, Lunch
And Contingement Expenses Relted With The Conduct of
Interviews For M. Tech Admissions-2010 Vide Sanction No.
F.DTU/MPS/2010/JR(a)/5023-26 Dtd 2.07.10 And V.no. 07
Dtd. 02.07.10

Department of Biotechnology CH. No. : 506899 Dtd.
2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department of Biotechnology To
Defray The Expenses In Connection With Refreshment/
Snacks, Lunch And Contingement Expenses Relted With
The Conduct of Interviews For M. Tech Admissions-2010
Vide Sanction No. F. DTU/MPS/2010/JR(a)/5023-26 Dtd
2.07.10 And V.no. 07 Dtd. 02.07.10

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

506892

506893

506894

506895

506896

506897

506898

506899

2000.00

2000.00

2000.00

2000.00

2000.00

2000.00

2000.00

2000.00
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DATE

PARTICULAR

VOUCHER TYPE

CHEQUE NO.

AMOUNT

2-7-2010

20.09.2010

11-11-2010

11-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

Department of Applied Chemistry & Polymer Technology
CH. No. : 506900 Dtd. 2-Jul-2010, Issued To Department
of Applied Chemistry & Polymer Technology To Defray The
Expenses In Connection With Refreshment/Snacks, Lunch
And Contingement Expenses Relted With The Conduct of
Interviews For M.Tech Admissions-2010 Vide Sanction No.
F.DTU/MPS/2010/JR(a)/5023-26 Dtd 2.07.10 And V.no.

07 Dtd. 02.07.10

CH. No. : 506912 Dtd. 20-Sep-2010, Issued To Prof.
G.l. Verma Towards Payment of Connection With
Refershement/Snacks, Lunch And Contigent Expenses
Relaed With The Conduct of Interviews For M. Tech
Admission-2010 For Members of Selection Boards Vide
Sanction No.f.DTU/MSP/2010/JR(a)5023-26

Dt.2-7-10 And Vocher No.15 Dt.20-9-10

CH. No. : 506927 Dtd. 11-Nov-2010, Issued To Ram Vir
Towards Payment of Scholarship Vide Sanction No.
F-5/NGF/ACCTS/DTU/2010/11674-75 Dtd. 10.11.10.10
And V. No. 25 Dtd. 11.11.10

CH. No. : 506928 Dtd. 11-Nov-2010, Issued To Akshay
Kumar Towards Payment of Scholarship Vide Sanction

No. F-5/NGF/ACCTS/DTU/2010/11674-75 Dtd. 10.11.10.10
And V. No. 25 Dtd. 11.11.10

CH. No. : 506950 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Mr. Gautam
Kashyap For Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal
of Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/ Cancelled For B.E Course During
The Year 2009-10. Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-
2010/12217-21 Dtd. 22.11.10 And V.No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.10

CH. No. : 506940 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Mr. Ms.
Ashima Garg For Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.E Course
During The Year 2009-10. Vide Sanction No.127/BE/ACAD/
2009-2010/12217-21 Dtd. 22.11.10 And V.no. 30 Dtd.
26.11.10

CH. No. : 506941 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Ms. Gunjan
For Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal of
Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.E Course During
The Year 2009-10. Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009
-2010/12217-21 Dtd. 22.11.10 And V.No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.10

CH. No. : 506943 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Mr. Apratim
Bajpai For Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal

of Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/ Cancelled For B.E Course During
The Year 2009-10. Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-
2010/12217 -21 Dtd. 22.11.10 And V.No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.10

CH. No. : 506946 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Mr. Jagdeep
For Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal of
Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.E Course

During The Year 2009-10. Vide Sanction No.127/BE/ACAD
/2009-2010/12217-21 Dtd. 22.11.10 And V.No. 30 Dtd.
26.11.10

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

506900

506912

506927

506928

506950

506940

506941

506943

506946

2000.00

1996.00

32385.00

27295.00

5000.00

29050.00

29050.00

29050.00

29050.00
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29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

CH. No. : 506948 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Ms. Nidhi
Gulia For Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal

of Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.E Course

During The Year 2009-10. Vide Sanction No.127/BE/ACAD/
2009-2010/12217-21 Dtd. 22.11.10 And V.No. 30

Dtd. 26.11.10

CH. No. : 506949 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Mr. Anurag
Solanki For Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal
of Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.E Course During
The Year 2009-10. Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-
2010/12217-21 Dtd. 22.11.10 And V.No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.10

CH. No. : 506951 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Mr. Tushar
For The Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal of
Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/cancelled For B. Tech Course
During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction No.127/BE/ACAD/
2009-2010/12217-21 Dated: 22.11.2010 And V. No. 30
Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506952 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Mr. Nikhil
Hooda For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/cancelled For B. Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction No.
127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated: 22.11.2010
And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506953 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Mr. Ajay
Dabas For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B. Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction No.
127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated: 22.11.2010
And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506954 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Devesh
Ranjan For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B. Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction

No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21

Dated: 22.11.2010 And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506955 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Ankur
Seherawat For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction No.
127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated:
22.11.2010 And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506956 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Monika
Yadav For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction

No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated:
22.11.2010 And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

506948

506949

506951

506952

506953

506954

506955

506956

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00
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DATE

PARTICULAR

VOUCHER TYPE

CHEQUE NO.

AMOUNT

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

29-11-2010

CH. No. : 506957 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Gaurav Drall
For The Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal of
Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech Course
During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/ACAD/
2009-2010/12217-21 Dated : 22.11.2010 And V. No. 30

Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506958 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Abhishek
Verma For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction No.
127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated: 22.11.2010 And
V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506959 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Dhruv Pratap|
Singh For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction No.
127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated: 22.11.2010

And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506960 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Payal
Yadav For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction

No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated:
22.11.2010 And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506965 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Anil Kumar
For The Payment of Amount on Account of Withdrawal of
Admission To Students Whose Admission Were
Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech Course
During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction No.127/BE/
ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated: 22.11.2010 And

V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506966 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Ankit
Aggarwal For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction

No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21 Dated:
22.11.2010 And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506968 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Arpit
Aggarwal For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction
No.127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21

Dated: 22.11.2010 And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506969 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Sanchit
Goel For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction

No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21

Dated: 22.11.2010 And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

506957

506958

506959

506960

506965

506966

506968

506969

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00
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DATE

PARTICULAR

VOUCHER TYPE

CHEQUE NO.

AMOUNT

29-11-2010

2-2-2011

2-2-2011

2-2-2011

2-2-2011

5-9-2011

1-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

CH. No. : 506970 Dtd. 29-Nov-2010, Issued To Anurag
Pathak For The Payment of Amount on Account of
Withdrawal of Admission To Students Whose Admission
Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled For B.Tech
Course During The Year 2009-10 Vide Sanction

No. 127/BE/ACAD/2009-2010/12217-21

Dated: 22.11.2010 And V. No. 30 Dtd. 26.11.2010

CH. No. : 506985 Dtd. 2-Feb-2011, Issued To Shweta
Aggarwal For Making Payment For Refunding The Amount
Due To Withdrawal of Admission Fee sand Security Deposit
To The Students Admitted In The MBA And M.E./M. Tech./
Ph. D 2009-10 Vide Sanction No. 104/M. E./W.Refund/
2009-10/22010-11 Dtd. 18.01.11 And V.No. 39 Dtd. 25.01.11

CH. No. : 506987 Dtd. 2-Feb-2011, Issued To Nilendra
Verma For Making Payment For Refunding The Amount
Due To Withdrawal of Admission Fee sand Security Deposit
To The Students Admitted In The MBA And M.E./M.
Tech./ph.D 2009-10 Vide Sanction No. 104/M.
E./W.Refund/2009-10/22010-11 Dtd. 18.01.11

And V.no. 39 Dtd. 25.01.11

CH. No. : 506988 Dtd. 2-Feb-2011, Issued To Akshta Rajan
For Making Payment For Refunding The Amount Due To
Withdrawal of Admission Fee sand Security Deposit To The
Students Admitted In The MBA And M.E./M. Tech./ph.D
2009-10 Vide Sanction No. 104/M. E./W.Refund/2009-10/
22010-11 Dtd. 18.01.11 And V.No. 39 Dtd. 25.01.11

CH. No. : 506989 Dtd. 2-Feb-2011, Issued To Kaif Siddidqui
For Making Payment For Refunding The Amount Due To
Withdrawal of Admission Fee sand Security Deposit To The
Students Admitted In The MBA And M.E./M. Tech./ph.D
2009-10 Vide Sanction No. 104/M. E./W.Refund/2009-10/
22010-11 Dtd. 18.01.11 And V.No. 39 Dtd. 25.01.11

CH. No. : 507002 Dtd. 9-May-2011, Issued To Registrar,
DTU Fee A/c For Deposit As Minimum Balance Towards
Opening of Power Jyoti Current Account In SBI, DCE
Branch Vide Sanction No. F.1/accounts/misc./DTU/2010-11/
1840-41 Dtd. 09.05.11 And V.No.6 Dtd. 09.05.11

CH. No. : 507029 Dtd. 1-Jul-2011, Issued To O.P. Verma
For Payment To The Members of The Selection Committee
To Conduct The Interviews For M.Tech. Admissions-2010
And Hospitality Charges |.E. Snacs And Refreshment Vide
Sanction No. F.DTU/MSP /2010/JR(A)/5016-18 /1746

Dtd. 29.06.11 And V.No.15 Dtd. 01.07.11

CH. No. : 507035 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Prateek
Agarwal For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students
Whose Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled,
For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011 Vide

Sanction No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42

Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.07.2011

CH. No. : 507043 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Atanu Kundu
For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students Whose
Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled, For
B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011 Vide Sanction
No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42

Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

506970

506985

506987

506988

506989

507002

507029

507035

507043

5000.00

47000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

25000.00

2200.00

47000.00

5000.00
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DATE

PARTICULAR

VOUCHER TYPE

CHEQUE NO.

AMOUNT

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

CH. No. : 507045 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Pratibha
Mishra For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students
Whose Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/
Cancelled, For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011
Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011
/3339-42 Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.

CH. No. : 507046 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Karan
Khurana For Payment of Refundable Amount To
Students Whose Admission Were Subsequently
Withdrawn/Cancelled, For B.E Course During The Year
2010-2011 Vide Sanction No. 127/be/acad./withd./
2010-2011 /3339-42 Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.

CH. No. : 507047 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Sahiba Bhatia
For Payment Of Refundable Amount To Students Whose
Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled, For
B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011 Vide Sanction

No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42

Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.07.2011

CH. No. : 507048 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Riten Chadha
For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students Whose
Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled,

For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011 Vide Sanction
No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42

Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.07.2011

CH. No. : 507049 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Nupur
Shukla For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students
Whose Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/
Cancelled, For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011
Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/
3339-42 Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.07.2011

CH. No. : 507050 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Komal For
Payment of Refundable Amount To Students Whose
Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled,

For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011 Vide Sanction
No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42

Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.7.2011

Puneet Kumar Choudhary CH. No. : 507052 Dtd.
5Jjul-2011, Issued To Puneet Kumar Choudhary For
Payment of Refundable Amount To Students Whose
Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled,

For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011 Vide Sanction
No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42

Dtd. 6.06.2011and V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.07.2011

CH. No. : 507054 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Anubhav
Gupta For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students
Whose Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/
Cancelled, For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011
Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42
Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.

CH. No. : 507057 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Mohit Singh
For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students Whose
Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled, For
B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011 Vide Sanction
No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42

Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

507045

507046

507047

507048

507049

507050

507052

507054

507057

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00
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DATE

PARTICULAR

VOUCHER TYPE

CHEQUE NO.

AMOUNT

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

5-7-2011

6-9-2011

6-9-2011

6-9-2011

6-9-2011

28-6-2012

7-8-2012

8-8-2012

CH. No. : 507058 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Kartikey
Sharma For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students
Whose Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/
Cancelled, For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011
Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42
Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.

CH. No. : 507059 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Rachit Goel
For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students Whose
Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled,

For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011 Vide Sanction
No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42

Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.

CH. No. : 507061 Dtd. 5-Jul-2011, Issued To Prince Joy
Lakra For Payment of Refundable Amount To Students
Whose Admission Were Subsequently Withdrawn/
Cancelled, For B.E Course During The Year 2010-2011
Vide Sanction No. 127/BE/Acad./Withd./2010-2011/3339-42
Dtd. 6.06.2011 And V. No. 16 Dtd. 4.

CH. No. : 587749 Dtd. 6-Sep-2011, Issued To Pinki
Towards Payment of Merit SC/ST/OBC/Minority
Scholarship Received From Department For Welfare
Of SC/ST/OBC Vide Sanction No. F.5/NGF/ACCTS/
DTU/2010-11 Dtd. 6.09.2011 And V No. 23

Dtd. 06.09.2011

CH. No. : 587750 Dtd. 6-Sep-2011, Issued To Meena
Seema Rambhari Towards Payment of Merit SC/ST/OBC/
Minority Scholarship Received From Department For
Welfare of SC/ST/OBC Vide Sanction No. F.5/NGF/
ACCTS/DTU/2010-11 Dtd. 6.09.2011 And V No. 23

Dtd. 06.09.2011

CH. No. : 587764 Dtd. 6-Sep-2011, Issued To Abhishek
Sharma Towards Payment of Merit SC/ST/OBC/Minority
Scholarship Received From Department For Welfare of
SC/ST/OBC Vide Sanction No. F.5/NGF/ACCTS/DTU/
2010-11 Dtd. 6.09.2011 And V No. 23 Dtd. 06.09.

CH. No. : 587765 Dtd. 6-Sep-2011, Issued To Manish
Kumar Yadav Towards Payment of Merit SC/ST/OBC/
Minority Scholarship Received From Department For
Welfare of SC/ST/OBC Vide Sanction No. F.5/NGF/
ACCTS/DTU/2010-11 Dtd. 6.09.2011 And V No. 23
Dtd. 06.09.2011

CH. No. : 680612 Dtd. 28-Jun-2012, Issued To S.S.
Sharma For Remunerartion To Faculty Members And
Staff Engaged For Completing Work For B.Tech
Admission 2011 Vide Sanction No.F.DTU/HOO/46/
B.Tech Admission /2011-12 Dtd. 27.06.12 And V.
No.11 Dtd. 28.06.12

CH. No. : 458983 Dtd. 7-Aug-2012, Issued to Ajit Rajian
For Payment Towards Scholarship Vide Sanction

No. F.5/NGF/ACCTS/DTU/2012/2328

Dtd. 06.08.12 and V.No.13 Dtd. 07.08.

CH. No. : 458987 Dtd. 8-Aug-2012, Issued To Suresh
Manda For Payment Towards Scholarships Vide
Sanction No F.No.101/Acad./B.E./Class-59&69sch.
/2010-11/1/25008-11 Dtd. 17/03/2011 And Voucher No.14

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

507058

507059

507061

587749

587750

587764

587765

680612

458983

458987

5000.00

5000.00

5000.00

10800.00

10800.00

10800.00

10800.00

5520.00

6000.00

12000.00
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DATE

PARTICULAR

VOUCHER TYPE

CHEQUE NO.

AMOUNT

5-10-2012

10-30-2012

6-11-2012

6-11-2012

6-11-2012

20-5-2013

20-5-2013

20-5-2013

24-6-2013

24-6-2013

24-6-2013

10-12-2013

CH. No. : 459010 Dtd. 5-oct-2012, Issued To Sita Ram
Saini Towards The Payment of Scholarship. Vide
Sanction No. F.5/NGF/Accts/DTU/2012/3238

Dtd. 05.10.2012 And V.no. 23 Dtd. 05.10.2012

CH. No. : 459017 Dtd. 30-Oct-2012, Issued To llaya
Bharathi Towards Fee Refunded To The Student. Vide
Sanction No. DTU/2k12/PHDEE/02/IRD/12712

Dtd. 25.10.2012

CH. No. : 375669 Dtd. 6-Nov-2012, Issued To Gaurav
Satsangi For Withdrawal of Admission From M.Tech Prog.
2012-13 Vide Sanction No. 104/M.Tech/f.Refund
/2012-13/3796 Dtd. 2.11.12 And V.no. 27 Dtd. 2.11.12

CH. No. : 375683 Dtd. 6-Nov-2012, Issued To Lalit Mohan
Verma For Withdrawal of Admission From M.Tech Prog.
2012-13 Vide Sanction No. 104/M.Tech/f.Refund/2012-
13/3796 Dtd. 2.11.12 And V.no. 27 Dtd. 2.11.12

CH. No. : 375689 Dtd. 6-Nov-2012, Issued To Rovins
Rathi For Withdrawal of Admission From M.Tech Prog.
2012-13 Vide Sanction No. 104 /M.Tech/f.Refund/
2012-13/3796 Dtd. 2.11.12 And V.no. 27 Dtd. 2.11.12

CH. No. : 375755 Dtd. 20-May-2013, Issued To Pratiksha
Yadav For Payment of Refundable Security Amount To
Under-Mentioned Students, Whose Admissions To
B.E./B.Tech Course Were Subsequently Withdrawn
/cancelled During The Year 2012-13. Vide Sanction

No. DTU/Acad./Refund of Security /2012-2013/559

Dtd. 14.05.2013

CH. No. : 375756 Dtd. 20-May-2013, Issued To Shankul
Vakil For Payment of Refundable Security Amount To
Under-Mentioned Students, Whose Admissions To
B.E./B.Tech Course Were Subsequently Withdrawn
/Cancelled During The Year 2012-13. Vide Sanction

No. DTU/Acad./Refund of Security /2012-2013/559

Dtd. 14.05.2013

CH. No. : 375757 Dtd. 20-May-2013, Issued To Mohit
Kumar For Payment of Refundable Security Amount To
Under-Mentioned Students, Whose Admissions To B.E.
/B.Tech Course Were Subsequently Withdrawn/Cancelled
During The Year 2012-13. Vide Sanction No. DTU/Acad.
/Refund of Security /2012-2013/559 Dtd. 14.05.2013

CH. No. : 375775 Dtd. 25-Jun-2013, Issued To Rohit
Kumar For Fees Concession To The Following 26 Students.
Vide Sanction No. 105/(12)/DTU/FeeCons./Policy/2012/
734-36 Dtd. 19.06.2013

CH. No. : 375785 Dtd. 25-Jun-2013, Issued To Rohit Jain
For Fees Concession To The Following 26 Students. Vide
Sanction No. 105/(12)/DTU/FeeCons./Policy/2012/734-36
Dtd. 19.06.2013

CH. No. : 375786 Dtd. 25-Jun-2013, Issued To Aamir Elahi
For Fees Concession To The Following 26 Students. Vide

Sanction No. 105/(12)/DTU/FeeCons./Policy/2012/734-36

Dtd.19.06.2013

CH. No. : 375844 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued To Yourself
For Remuneration To The Officers, Faculty Members And
Staff Engaged For Completing Work For B.Tech
Admission-2012.

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

459010

459017

375669

375683

375689

375755

375756

375757

375775

375785

375786

375844

42000.00

29500.00

64000.00

64000.00

5000.00

60000.00

65000.00

65000.00

32000.00

11250.00

11250.00

1064400.00

133




DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
SHAHBAD DAULATPUR, BAWANA ROAD
DELHI-110042

DATE

PARTICULAR

VOUCHER TYPE

CHEQUE NO.

AMOUNT

10-12-2013

10-12-2013

10-12-2013

10-12-2013

10-12-2013

10-12-2013

10-12-2013

10-12-2013

10-12-2013

23-12-2013

16-1-2014

21-1-2014

21-1-2014

31-3-2014

CH. No. : 375845 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued To Y. Srinivas
Rao For Remuneration To The Officers, Faculty Members
And Staff Engaged For Completing Work For B.Tech
Admission-2012

CH. No. : 375846 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued To Om Prakash
Verma For Remuneration To The Officers, Faculty Members
And Staff Engaged For Completing Work For B.Tech
Admission

CH. No. : 375847 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued to Rohit
Kumar For Remuneration to the Officers, Faculty
Members and Staff Engaged for Completing Work
for B.Tech Admission-2012.

CH. No. : 375848 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued To Gopal
For Remuneration To The Officers, Faculty Members
And Staff Engaged For Completing Work For

B.Tech Admission-2012.

CH. No. : 375849 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued To Geeta
Ranjan For Remuneration To The Officers, Faculty
Members And Staff Engaged For Completing Work For
B.Tech Admission

CH. No. : 375850 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued To Pradeep
Kumar Gupta For Remuneration To The Officers, Faculty
Members And Staff Engaged For Completing Work For
B.Tech Admission

CH. No. : 375851 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued To Vineet Jain
For Remuneration To The Officers, Faculty Members And
Staff Engaged For Completing Work For B.Tech
Admission-2012.

CH. No. : 375852 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued To Khushal
For Remuneration To The Officers, Faculty Members And
Staff Engaged For Completing Work For B.Tech
Admission-2012.

CH. No. : 375853 Dtd. 10-Dec-2013, Issued to Anjali
Bhardwaj For Remuneration to the Officers, Faculty
Members and Staff Engaged for Completing Work for
B.Tech Admission

CH. No. : 375854 Dtd. 23-Oct-2013, Issued To Prashant
Ranga For Security Fee Refund on Withdrawl of Admission
From MBA Programme 2013-14. Vide Sanction No. 104
/MBA/F.Refund/2013-14/4060-64 Dtd. 19.11.

CH. No. : 375874 Dtd. 16-Jan-2014, Issued To Md. Rashid
Hasan Towards The Payment of Scholarship Received In
Dtu. Vide Sanction No. F.5/NGF/Acctts/DTU/2013-14/4464
Dtd. 16.01.2014 And Voucher No. 40 Dtd. 16.01.

Memorandum 553787
CH. No. : 553787 Dtd. 21-Jan-2014 Drawn on

Memorandum
CH. No. : 553787 Dtd. 21-Jan-2014 Drawn on

Memorandum
CH. No. : 628366 Dtd. 22-Jan-2014 Drawn on

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

Bank Payment

375845

375846

375847

375848

375849

375850

375851

375852

375853

375854

375874

5563787

5563787

628366

10000.00

152200.00

14880.00

14880.00

5500.00

5500.00

5500.00

2000.00

5000.00

5000.00

20000.00

4000.00

4000.00

5000.00

TOTAL

2320656.00
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